Owner’s Manual & Safety Instructions

Save This Manual Keep this manual for the safety warnings and precautions, assembly, operating,
inspection, maintenance and cleaning procedures. Write the product’s serial number in the back of the manual
near the assembly diagram (or month and year of purchase if product has no number). Keep this manual and
the receipt in a safe and dry place for future reference.

CENTRALPNEUMATIC

1752 oilless 265\ pilless

air compressor air compressor
/'_:\\

Visit our website at: http://www.harborfreight.com :
ITEM 69666 Email our technical support at: productsupport@harborfreight.com ITEM 69669

When unpacking, make sure that the product is intact

and undamaged. If any parts are missing or broken, AWARN'NG

please call 1-888-866-5797 as soon as possible.

Copyright® 2012 by Harbor Freight Tools®. Al rights reserved.

No portion of this manual or any artwork contained herein may be reproduced in Read this material before using this product.
any shape or form without the express written consent of Harbor Freight Tools. Failure to do so can result in serious injury.
Diagrams within this manual may not be drawn proportionally. Due to continuing SAVE THIS MANUAL.

improvements, actual product may differ slightly from the product described herein.
Tools required for assembly and service may not be included.




Table of Contents

Safety .o 2 MaintenancCe.........cccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiie 11
SEIUP coeee e 6 Parts List and Diagram.............ccccccceeeeenn. 14
Specifications ........ccccvvveeiiiiii i 6 Warranty ........eeeveeeeeiiieccieeee e 16
Operation...........coeiiiiiee e 10

(2
>
Ll
m
-
<

CENTRAL |

WARNING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS

0 This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you to potential personal injury hazards.
Obey all safety messages that follow this symbol to avoid possible injury or death.

Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
A DANGER will result in death or serious injury.
AWARNING Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided,

could result in death or serious injury.

ACAUTION Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided,

could result in minor or moderate injury.
NOTICE

CAUTION

Addresses practices not related to personal injury.

Page 2 For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797. Item 69666
69669



IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

General Safety Warnings

Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

g WARNING Read all safety warnings and instructions.
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

SAFETY

The warnings, precautions, and instructions discussed in this instruction manual cannot cover all possible
conditions and situations that may occur. It must be understood by the operator that common sense
and caution are factors which cannot be built into this product, but must be supplied by the operator.

1. Work area safety 4. Compressor use and care
a. Keep work area clean and well lit. a. Do not use the compressor if the switch
Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents. does not turn it on and off. Any compressor

that cannot be controlled with the switch

b. Do not operate the Compressor in explosive , ,
is dangerous and must be repaired.

atmospheres, such as in the presence

of flammable liquids, gases or dust. b. Disconnect the plug from the power source
Compressor motors produce sparks before making any adjustments, changing
which may ignite the dust or fumes. accessories, or storing the compressor.

Such preventive safety measures reduce the

c. Keep children and bystanders awa
P y y risk of starting the compressor accidentally.

from an operating compressor.
c. Store an idle compressor out of the reach

2. Electrical safety of children and do not allow persons

a. Compressor plugs must match the outlet. unfamiliar with the compressor or these
Never modify the plug in any way. instructions to operate it. A compressor is
Do not use any adapter plugs with grounded dangerous in the hands of untrained users.
compressors. Standard plugs and matching d. Maintain the compressor. Keep the
outlets will reduce risk of electric shock. compressor clean for better and safer

b. Do not expose compressor to rain or wet performance. Follow instructions for
conditions. Water entering a compressor lubricating and changing accessories.
will increase the risk of electric shock. Keep dry, clean and free from oil and grease.

Check for misalignment or binding of moving
parts, breakage of parts and any other
condition that may affect the compressor’s
operation. If damaged, have the compressor
repaired before use. Many accidents are
caused by a poorly maintained compressor.

c. Do not abuse the cord. Never use the
cord for unplugging the compressor.
Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges
or moving parts. Damaged or entangled
cords increase the risk of electric shock.

3. Personal safety e. Use the compressor in accordance with
a. Stay alert, watch what you are doing and these instructions, taking into account
use common sense when operating this the working conditions and the work to
compressor. Do not use this compressor be performed. Use of the compressor for
while you are tired or under the influence operations different from those intended
of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment could result in a hazardous situation.

of inattention while operating a compressor

. . . 5. Service
may result in serious personal injury.

a. Have your compressor serviced by a
qualified repair person using only identical
replacement parts. This will ensure that the
safety of the compressor is maintained.

b. Use personal protective equipment.
Always wear ANSI-approved eye
protection during setup and use.

c. Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the
switch is in the off-position before connecting
to power source or moving the compressor.

Iltem 69666 For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797. Page 3
69669



»
>
Ll
m
-
<

Air Compressor Safety Warnings

1.

10.
11.

12.

13.

Page 4

Risk of fire or explosion - do not spray flammable

liquid in a confined area or towards a hot surface.

Spray area must be well-ventilated. Do not
smoke while spraying or spray where spark or
flame is present. Arcing parts - keep compressor
at least 20 feet away from explosive vapors,

such as when spraying with a spray gun.

Risk of bursting - do not adjust regulator higher
than marked maximum pressure of attachment.

Risk of injury - do not direct air
stream at people or animals.

Do not use to supply breathing air.

Do not leave compressor unattended
for an extended period while plugged in.
Unplug compressor after working.

Keep compressor well-ventilated.
Do not cover compressor during use.

Drain Tank daily and after use. Internal rust causes
tank failure and explosion.

Do not remove the valve cover or
adjust internal components.

Compressor head gets hot during operation.
Do not touch it or allow children nearby during
or immediately following operation.

Do not use the air hose to move the compressor.

Release the pressure in the
storage tank before moving.

The use of accessories or attachments not
recommended by the manufacturer may
result in a risk of injury to persons.

All air line components, including hoses, pipe,
connectors, filters, etc., must be rated for a minimum
working pressure of 150 PSI, or 150% of the
maximum system pressure, whichever is greater.

14.

USE OF AN EXTENSION CORD IS NOT
RECOMMENDED. If you choose to use an
extension cord, use the following guidelines:

TABLE A: RECOMMENDED MINIMUM WIRE
GAUGE FOR EXTENSION CORDS

(120 VOLT)
NAMEPLATE EXTENSION CORD
AMPERES LENGTH
(at full load) 25’ 50’ 100’ | 150’
0-6 18 16 16 14
6.1-10 18 16 Do not use.
10.1-12 16 16 Do not use.
12.1-16 14 12 Do not use.

15.
16.

17.

18.

20.

a. Make sure your extension cord
is in good condition.

b. Be sure to use an extension cord which is heavy
enough to carry the current your product will draw.
An undersized cord will cause a drop in line
voltage resulting in loss of power and overheating.
Table A shows the correct size to use depending
on cord length and nameplate ampere rating.

If in doubt, use the next heavier gauge. The
smaller the gauge number, the heavier the cord.

Industrial applications must follow OSHA guidelines.

Maintain labels and nameplates on the
compressor. These carry important safety
information. If unreadable or missing, contact
Harbor Freight Tools for a replacement.

This product is not a toy.
Keep it out of reach of children.

People with pacemakers should consult their
physician(s) before use. Electromagnetic fields in
close proximity to heart pacemaker could cause
pacemaker interference or pacemaker failure.

. WARNING: The brass components of

this product contain lead, a chemical

known to the State of California to cause

birth defects (or other reproductive harm).
(California Health & Safety code § 25249.5, et seq.)

WARNING: Handling the cord on this product will
expose you to lead, a chemical known to the State
of California to cause cancer, and birth defects or
other reproductive harm. Wash hands after handling.
(California Health & Safety Code § 25249.5, et seq.)

A SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797.

ltem 69666
69669




AWARNING

TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK AND DEATH

FROM INCORRECT GROUNDING WIRE CONNECTION:

Check with a qualified electrician if you are in doubt as to whether the outlet is properly grounded.

Do not modify the power cord plug provided with the compressor.
Never remove the grounding prong from the plug. Do not use the compressor if the power cord or plug is
damaged. If damaged, have it repaired by a service facility before use. If the plug will not fit the outlet, have a
proper outlet installed by a qualified electrician.

110-120 VAC Grounded Compressors:
Compressors with Three Prong Plugs

1. In the event of a malfunction or breakdown, 6. Repair or replace damaged or worn cord immediately.
grounding provides a path of least resistance for
electric current to reduce the risk of electric shock.
This compressor is equipped with an electric ‘
cord having an equipment-grounding conductor E:\
and a grounding plug. The plug must be

plugged into a matching outlet that is properly /I )

installed and grounded in accordance Grounding
with all local codes and ordinances. Pin

2. Do not modify the plug provided —
if it will not fit the outlet, have the proper
outlet installed by a qualified electrician. 125 VAC 3-Prong Plug and Outlet
(for up to 125 VAC and up to 15 A)

3. Improper connection of the equipment-grounding

conductor can result in a risk of electric shock. 7. This compressor is intended for use on a

The conductor with insulation having an outer circuit that has an outlet that looks like the one
surface that is green with or without yellow illustrated above in 125 VAC 3-Prong Plug
stripes is the equipment-grounding conductor. and Outlet. The compressor has a grounding
If repair or replacement of the electric cord or plug that looks like the plug illustrated above
plug is necessary, do not connect the equipment- in 125 VAC 3-Prong Plug and Outlet.

grounding conductor to a live terminal.
8. The outlet must be properly installed and grounded

4. Check with a qualified electrician or service in accordance with all codes and ordinances.

personnel if the grounding instructions are
not completely understood, or if in doubt as to 9. Do not use an adapter to connect this
whether the compressor is properly grounded. compressor to a different outlet.

5. Use only 3-wire extension cords that have
3-prong grounding plugs and 3-pole receptacles
that accept the compressor’s plug.

Symbology

Z
U
7))

PSI Pounds per square inch of pressure National pipe thread, straight

CFM Cubic Feet per Minute flow Double Insulated

[=]

SCEM Cubic Feet per Minute flow

at standard conditions Canadian Standards Association

@)
.

NPT National pipe thread, tapered

]
F

Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.

Iltem 69666 For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797. Page 5
69669



Specifications

Model 69669 69666

Electrical Rating 120VAC / 60Hz / 13.5A
Air Outlet Size /4" -18 NPT

. Shut-off 150 PSI <
Alr Pressure - estart 125 PSI SUSP
Air Tank Capacity 26 Gallons | 17 Gallons 226892

. . 4 SCFM @ 90 PSI
Air Flow Capacity 5 SCFM @ 40 PS|
Sound Level 91dB @ 3'

Instructions for putting into use

Read the ENTIRE IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION section at the beginning of this
manual including all text under subheadings therein before set up or use of this product.

AWARNING

TO PREVENT SERIOUS INJURY FROM ACCIDENTAL OPERATION:
Turn the Power Switch “OFF” and unplug the Air Compressor from its electrical
outlet before assembling or making any adjustments to the compressor.

Note: For additional information regarding the parts listed in the following pages,
refer to the Assembly Diagram near the end of this manual.

Functions

Handle Power Switch Output Air Tank Air
Pressure Pressure
Gauge

W
2
4 \’
16:
8

S

b=\
2!

o~
, 3
T

. V/((

s W g

b/al] 1
] 2
m-«tﬁ I

g\ )

1
Xt fem? 19 A
\ glom \
Y /

o 2
\ 4 < @

ALY oy
e
K

L Regulator Air
Safety Valve Knob Output
Page 6 For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797. Item 69666

69669



Setup

1. Break in the new Air Compressor as follows:

a. Turn the Power Switch off and unplug the unit.

Insert a male coupler (sold separately)
into the female Quick Coupler and
fully open all regulators and valves.

b. Plug in the Power Cord.
c. Turn the Power Switch ON.

d. Let the unit run for 30 minutes.
Air will expel freely through the Coupler.

e. Turn the Power Switch OFF.

f. Unplug the Power Cord and
remove the male coupler.

CENTRAL

2. Connect a regulator valve, an inline shut off valve
and a 1/4" NPT air hose to the Quick Coupler
(all sold separately). The air hose must be long
enough to reach the work area with enough extra
length to allow free movement while working.

Note: An in-line shutoff ball valve is an important
safety device because it controls the air supply even
if the air hose is ruptured. The shutoff valve should
be a ball valve because it can be closed quickly.

3. Depending on the tool which you will be
using with this compressor, you may need to
incorporate additional components, such as an
in-line oiler, a filter, or a dryer (all sold separately),
as shown on Figure B on page 8 and
Figure C on page 9. Consult your air
tool’s manual for needed accessories.

®

Iltem 69666 For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797. Page 7

69669



|00} Je MO|LIe buluny auly 104 (leuondo) aAjep bunsnlpy iy H
90910)J0M buibewep wouj JodeA Jajem Sjuarald (jeuondo) seA1q / Jaues|D Jiy| ©
3}l J8|dN0d s8sealou| (Jeuondo) esoH Japes| 4
9sesjal pue uol1}98uu0d YoInb sapinoid bni|q pue Jsidno)| 3
uolneoLqgn| |00} Jie 104 (jeuondo) Jo1eougni| @
|00] 0} ainssaud lJie s)snipy Joye|nbay| 9
90910d)J0M 1O |00} buibewep WoJl} Uoiesuspuod pue UIp sjusraid FENTET ]
|00} O} JIe s}o/uu0) 9SOH JIY| V¥
uoioun uonduosaq
S|00]
z:: pajedlLqgn|-uonN

J
éi@_@_

v d

@ i

sjoo]

9 poeougni

dnjag A|ddng 11y ajqeyod :g ainbi4

SETUP

ltem 69666

For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797.

Page 8

69669



dnl3s

Seul| youelq 0} Jie sejnquisiq

pPopUSWIWOda] WNWIUIW ,#7/¢ - oul] JIy Ul

uoijonpal UONeIqIA 1o

©SOH UONe|os|

30UBUSIUIEW IO} W)SAS JO SUONDSS Sale|os|

SABA lleg

a0e|d Ul J0SSaldwo9 Jje S8ind8g

s)j0g Joyouy

|00} }e MOjjIe buiuny auly 104 (leuondo) aAjeA bunsnlpy Ji| O

903Id)JoM buibewep woJy JodeA Jajem sjusAald (jeuondo) ssAug / Jeues|D JiY| N
dJl| J8|dN0J sasealdu| (jeuondo) asoH Jepea]| N

9seajal pue uol}08auu0d YIINb sapIrold bn|d pue Jsidno)| 7
uoljeslqgn| |00} Jie 10 (jeuondo) Jozeougni| M

|00] 0} ainssald Jie syshnipy Jojeinbay| r

9031d)JOM 10 |00) bulibewep woJ} UollEsSuspuod pue MIp SjusAald IETETN
|00} O} JIe S}08uUU0) asoH 4| H

asn Jo juiod 0} Jie sbuug papuawwodal Wnwiuiw ,z/L- aul Jiyy youeag| o

Wa)SAS woJ} ainjsiow uielp o aAleA [leg| 4

E|

da

o)

S

Y

UO[ONPaJ UORBIGIA pue asiou Jo

Sped UONEIqIA

uonoung

uonduoasaqg

sjoo]

pajesuqnj-uoN

(=21 = =1 @ sE L HE ﬂ_H_
1 9 i
sjool O
pajeanqnT
— )
ado|s m
(5o

dnjag A|ddng a1y Aieuonels :9 ainbi4

For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797. Page 9

ltem 69666

69669



®)
%
m
S
=
o)
4

Operating Instructions

A

Compressor Area Set Up

Read the ENTIRE IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION section at the beginning of this
manual including all text under subheadings therein before set up or use of this product.

1. Designate a work area that is clean and well-lit. 3. Route the power cord from the compressor
The work area must not allow access by to the grounded wall outlet, along a safe path
children or pets to prevent injury. without creating a tripping hazard or exposing
the power cord to possible damage.
2. Locate the Compressor on a flat level surface to
ensure proper pump lubrication and to prevent
damage to the unit. Keep at least 12" of space
around the unit to allow air circulation.
General Operation
1. Close the Drain Valve. 6. Adjust the Regulator Knob so that the air output is
o enough to properly power the tool, but the output
2. Close the in-line Shutoff Valve between will not exceed the tool’'s maximum air pressure
the compressor and the air hose. at any time. Turn the knob clockwise to increase
3. Plug the Air Compressor Power Cord into the pressure 9nd counter-clockwise to decrgase
. pressure. Adjust the pressure gradually, while
a grounded 120 VAC electrical outlet. . .
checking the air output gauge to set the pressure.
4. Turn the Power Switch ON. 7. Make sure the air tool’s throttle or switch is in the
5. Allow the Air Compressor to build off position. Connect the air tool to the air hose.
up pressure until it cycles off. 8. Open the in-line Shutoff Valve.
Npte: At the beginning of th(_a day’s first use gf the 9 Use the air tool as needed.
Air Compressor, check for air leaks by applying soapy
water to connections while the Air Compressor is 10. After the job is complete, turn the Power Switch OFF.
pumping and after pressure cut-out. Look for air bubbles.
If air bubbles are present at connections, tighten 11. Unplug the Air Compressor.
connections. Do not use the Air Compressor o
unless all connections are air tight, the extra air 12. Close the in-line Shutoff Valve.
leaking ou_t wil cause the compressor to operate 13. Bleed air from the tool then disconnect the tool.
too often, increasing wear on the compressor.
Note: As long as the Power Switch is ON, the operation 14. Turn the Drain Valve, at the' bottom .Of the Tank,
: . : two turns to release any built-up moisture and the
of the Air Compressor is automatic, controlled by an ; .
. . . internal tank pressure. Close the valve after moisture
internal pressure switch. The Compressor will turn on : :
: . has drained out. Do not remove the Drain Valve.
automatically when the air pressure drops to 125 PSI,
and will turn off automatically when the 15. Clean, then store the Air Compressor indoors.

air pressure reaches 150 PSI.
WARNING! TO PREVENT SERIOUS
INJURY AND DEATH FROM EXPLOSION:
Do not adjust the internal
pressure switch. Any change to the
automatic pressure levels may cause
excess pressure to accumulate,
causing a hazardous situation.

Emergency Depressurization

If it is necessary to quickly depressurize the Compressor, turn the Power Switch OFF.
Then, pull on the ring on the Safety Valve to quickly release stored air pressure.

Page 10

For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797.

ltem 69666
69669



Automatic Shut off System

1. If the Compressor automatically shuts off 2. Possible causes of repeated automatic
before reaching its normal cutoff pressure: shut off of the compressor are:
a. Shut off all tools. a. Using an extension cord that is too long or narrow;
b. Wait until the Compressor cools down b. An air leak or open hose causing the compressor
(about 10 minutes); to cycle too often and build up heat.
c. If the unit does not start up again on its own, 3. Correct any issues before further use to

move the Power Switch to OFF position,
then back to ON;

d. Resume operation.

avoid damage to the compressor.

Maintenance and Servicing

Procedures not specifically explained in this manual must
be performed only by a qualified technician.

AWARNING

TO PREVENT SERIOUS INJURY FROM ACCIDENTAL OPERATION:
Turn the Power Switch “OFF” and unplug the Compressor from its electrical outlet
before performing any inspection, maintenance, or cleaning procedures.

TO PREVENT SERIOUS INJURY FROM COMPRESSOR FAILURE:
Do not use damaged equipment. If abnormal noise or vibration occurs,
have the problem corrected before further use.

Cleaning, Maintenance, and Lubrication

1. BEFORE EACH USE, inspect the general 2. AFTER USE, wipe external surfaces

condition of the air compressor. Check for: of the compressor with a damp cloth.
Check for air leaks by applying soapy
s o ) water to joints while the Air Compressor is
* misalignment or binding of moving parts, pressurized and looking for air bubbles.

» cracked or broken parts,

* loose hardware,

3. AWARNING! If the supply cord of this
compressor is damaged, it must be replaced
 any other condition that may only by a qualified service technician.
affect its safe operation.

» damaged electrical wiring, and

Z
o
[
<
14
L
o
©)

Maintenance Schedule

Following are general guidelines for maintenance checks of the Air Compressor.

Note: The environment in which the compressor is used, and the frequency of use can affect how often
you will need to check the Air Compressor components and perform maintenance procedures.

Daily: Weekly:
a. Make sure all nuts and bolts are tight. Inspect Air Filter.
b. Drain moisture from air tank. Monthl
onthly:
c. Check for abnormal noise or vibration.
i Inspect Safety Valve.
d. Check for air leaks.
e. Wipe off any oil or dirt from the compressor.

Iltem 69666 For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797. Page 11
69669



Draining Moisture from the Tank

The Drain Valve is located under the Tank. It must be used daily to release all trapped air and
moisture from the Tank. This will eliminate condensation which can cause tank corrosion.

CAUTION! Do not open the Drain Valve so that more than four threads are showing.
1. Turn the Power switch of the compressor off. 3. Unthread the Drain Valve two or three turns ONLY.

2. Place a collection pan under the Drain Valve. 4. When all the pressure and moisture is released,
close the Drain Valve.

Air Filter Maintenance

Check the Air Filter weekly to see if it needs replacement.
If working in dirty environments, you may need to replace the filter more often.

1. Remove the Cover. 3. Replace with a new Air Filter.
2. Remove the Air Filter. 4. Replace the Cover.
Troubleshooting

Problem Possible Causes Likely Solutions

Compressor does
not start or restart

Tank(s) already pressurized.
Power cord not plugged in properly.
Incorrect power supply.

No power at outlet.

No problem. Compressor will start when needed.
Check that cord is plugged in securely.
Check that circuit matches compressor requirements.

Reset circuit breaker, or have outlet
serviced by a qualified technician.

5. Thermal overload switch tripped. 5. Turn off Compressor and wait for it to cool down.
Resume operation.

6. Building power supply circuit tripped or | 6. Reset circuit or replace fuse. Check for low voltage
blown fuse. conditions. It may be necessary to disconnect

other electrical appliances from the circuit or

move the compressor to its own circuit.

7. Cord wire size is too small or cord is too | 7. Use larger diameter or shorter extension cord or
long to properly power compressor. eliminate extension cord. See Recommended Wire
Gauge for Extension Cords in Safety section.

Have unit inspected by a qualified technician.

PoOoDdD=
oD~

8. Compressor needs service.

Compressor builds | 1. Incorrect power supply.
pressure too slowly |2 working environment too cold.

Check that circuit matches compressor requirements.

Move compressor to a warmer location.

Listen for air leaking from valve.

3. Safety valve leaking. If leaking, replace with identical valve with same rating.
DO NOT SEAL OR TAMPER WITH SAFETY VALVE.

4. Reduce air pressure, then check all fittings with

4. Loose fittings. a soap solution for air leaks and tighten as needed.
Do not overtighten.

Sl

Compressor not 1. Air filters need cleaning/replacing. 1. Check inlet and outlet filters.

building enough Clean and/or replace as needed.

air pressure 2. Check Valve needs service. 2. Have technician clean or replace, as needed.
3. Compressor not large enough for job. 3. Check if accessory CFM is met by Compressor.

If Compressor cannot supply enough air flow (CFM),
you need a larger Compressor.

4. Loose fittings. 4. Reduce air pressure, then check all fittings with
a soap solution for air leaks and tighten as needed.
Do not overtighten.

5. Hose or hose connections too narrow. 5. Replace with wider hose and/or hose connections.
6. High altitude reducing air output. 6. Higher altitudes require compressors with greater output.

=
2
<
|
m
<
>
<
()
m

Follow all safety precautions whenever diagnosing or servicing the compressor.
Disconnect power supply before service.

A

Page 12 For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797. Item 69666
69669



Troubleshooting (cont.)

Problem Possible Causes Likely Solutions
Overheating 1. Air filters need cleaning/replacing. 1. Check inlet and outlet filters.
Clean and/or replace as needed.
2. Unusually dusty environment. 2. Clean and/or replace filters more often or
move unit to cleaner environment.
3. Extension cord used. 3. Eliminate extension cord.
4. Unit not on level surface. 4. Reposition unit on a level surface.
Compressor 1. Loose fittings. 1. Reduce air pressure, then check all fittings with a soap
starts and stops solution for air leaks and tighten as needed.
excessively Do not overtighten.
2. Compressor not large enough for job. 2. Check if accessory CFM is met by Compressor.

If Compressor doesn’t reach accessory
CFM, you need a larger Compressor.

Excessive noise 1. Loose or damaged belt guard. 1. Replace belt guard.

2. Loose fittings. 2. Reduce air pressure, then check all fittings with a soap
solution for air leaks and tighten as needed.
Do not overtighten.

3. Unit not on level surface. 3. Reposition unit on a level surface.
Moisture in Too much moisture in air. Install inline air filter/dryer, and/or relocate
discharge air to less humid environment.
Safety Valve “pops” | Safety valve needs service. Pull on test ring of safety valve. If it still pops, replace.
Air leaks from Loose fittings. Reduce air pressure, then check all fittings with a soap
pump or fittings solution for air leaks and tighten as needed.

Do not overtighten.

Air leaks from tank | Defective or rusted tank. Have tank replaced by a qualified technician.
Drain moisture from tank daily to prevent future corrosion.

Disconnect power supply before service.

A Follow all safety precautions whenever diagnosing or servicing the compressor.

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING CAREFULLY

THE MANUFACTURER AND/OR DISTRIBUTOR HAS PROVIDED THE PARTS LIST AND ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM
IN THIS MANUAL AS A REFERENCE TOOL ONLY. NEITHER THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR
MAKES ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND TO THE BUYER THAT HE OR SHE IS
QUALIFIED TO MAKE ANY REPAIRS TO THE PRODUCT, OR THAT HE OR SHE IS QUALIFIED TO REPLACE
ANY PARTS OF THE PRODUCT. IN FACT, THE MANUFACTURER AND/OR DISTRIBUTOR EXPRESSLY
STATES THAT ALL REPAIRS AND PARTS REPLACEMENTS SHOULD BE UNDERTAKEN BY CERTIFIED AND
LICENSED TECHNICIANS, AND NOT BY THE BUYER. THE BUYER ASSUMES ALL RISK AND LIABILITY
ARISING OUT OF HIS OR HER REPAIRS TO THE ORIGINAL PRODUCT OR REPLACEMENT PARTS
THERETO, OR ARISING OUT OF HIS OR HER INSTALLATION OF REPLACEMENT PARTS THERETO.

CENTRAL |

Iltem 69666 For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797. Page 13
69669

MAINTENANCE



Parts List and Diagram

Parts List
Part Description Part Description Qty

1 Bolt M6x35 49 |Washer @4 1
2 Spring Washer M6 50 |Bolt M5x6 1
3 |Cylinder Head 51 |Ground Symbol 1
4 Exhaust Elbow 52 |Overload Protector 1
5 Valve Plate 53 [Strain Relief 1
6 Inlet Valve Reed 54 |Grommet 2
7 Outlet Valve Reed 55 |[Bolt M8x25 4
8 Limiter 56 |[Washer M8 12
9 Inlet Valve Reed Cover 57 |Spring Washer M8
10 |Bolt M4x8 58 |Nut M8

11 |Spring Washer M4

12 |Valve Plate Upper O-Ring
13 |Valve Plate Lower O-Ring
14 |Cylinder

15 |Bolt M6x16

16 |Connecting Rod Cover
17 |Piston Ring

18 |[Connecting Rod

19  |Nut M5

20 [Spring Washer M5

21 [Screw M5x25

22 |Bearing 6203

59 |Front Shroud

60 |Rear Shroud

61 |Shroud Cover

62 |Bolt M5x15

63 |Screw ST4.0x25

64 |Screw ST4.2x30

65 |[Screw ST3.8x12

66 |Pressure Switch

67 |Strain Relief

68 |Connector 1/4" NPT x 30

69 |Pressure Gauge (270 PSI 1/4" NPT)
70 |Pressure Gauge (270 PSI 1/8" NPT)

23 |Crank 71 |Regulator
24 [Bolt M6x40 72 |Quick Coupler
25 |Fan 73 |Safety Valve

26 [Bolt M6x16

27 |Washer M6

28 |Inner Teeth Washer M8
29 [Nut M8

30 |[Bolt M5x195

31 |Washer M5

32 |Spring Washer M5

74 |Connector 1/4" NPT x 48
75 |Check Valve

76 |Brass Washer

77 |Pressure Tube

78 |Compression Nut &3/8"
79 |Relief Tube

80 |Relief Nut

33  [Nut M5 81 |Power Cord

34 |Run Capacitor 82 |Cable Connector U
35 |Bolt M3x6 83 |[Cable Connector O
36 |Spring Washer M3 84 |Axle

37 |Washer M3 85 |Wheel 8"

86 |Rubber Foot
87 |Bolt M8x20
88 |Drain Valve
89 |Tank

90 [Handle

91 |Bolt M6x20
92 |Rivet Nut M6
93 |Washer M6
94 |Air Filter

95 |Handle Grip

38 |Start Capacitor
39 |[Crankcase

40 |Motor Cover

41 [Rotor

42 |Stator

43 [Washer 203

44 |Rear Seat

45 |Centrifugal Switch
46 |Capacitor Bracket
47 |Bolt M5x12

48 |Bolt M4x6

SRR INIINIINIIN=IN =2 =2ININ 2 I BRI A ooy

_\_h_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_l;.h_h_\.ha)m.hI\)N_\_\_\_\_\Q)_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\I\)_\_\_\_\_\_\_\01_I;Q
<<

Record Product’s Serial Number Here:

=
2
<
|
m
<
>
<
()
m

Note: If product has no serial number, record month and year of purchase instead.

Note: Some parts are listed and shown for illustration purposes only,
and are not available individually as replacement parts.

Page 14 For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797. Item 69666
69669



Assembly Diagram

JONVN3LNIVIN

For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797. Page 15

ltem 69666

69669



Limited 90 Day Warranty

Harbor Freight Tools Co. makes every effort to assure that its products meet high quality and durability standards,
and warrants to the original purchaser that this product is free from defects in materials and workmanship for the
period of 90 days from the date of purchase. This warranty does not apply to damage due directly or indirectly,

to misuse, abuse, negligence or accidents, repairs or alterations outside our facilities, criminal activity, improper
installation, normal wear and tear, or to lack of maintenance. We shall in no event be liable for death, injuries

to persons or property, or for incidental, contingent, special or consequential damages arising from the use of

our product. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the
above limitation of exclusion may not apply to you. THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS.

To take advantage of this warranty, the product or part must be returned to us with transportation charges
prepaid. Proof of purchase date and an explanation of the complaint must accompany the merchandise.

If our inspection verifies the defect, we will either repair or replace the product at our election or we may
elect to refund the purchase price if we cannot readily and quickly provide you with a replacement. We will
return repaired products at our expense, but if we determine there is no defect, or that the defect resulted
from causes not within the scope of our warranty, then you must bear the cost of returning the product.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

CENTRAL |

3491 Mission Oaks Blvd. « PO Box 6009 « Camarillo, CA 93011 + 1-888-866-5797



1616-998-888-1 + LLOE6 VO ‘Oj|lewe) « 6009 XO0F9 Od « "PAIF SHeQ UOISSIIN L6YE

@ IVUINI)

"SOpE)Se aJjud uejieA anb soyoeliap soJ)0 Jaus) apand usique) A sooljoadse sajebe| soyoalep eb.ojo 8| enueled ejsg

‘ojonpo.d |ap OJAUS 8p S0}S09 SO| ap obJed asiaoey elagap pajsn ‘ejjueleb eijsanu ap adued|e [9p 0Jjudp
ueJjuanous 8s ou anb seidueISUNJIID P Ope)}NSal an} 0108)9p |8 anb o ‘0j08y8p unbulu aisixa ou anb soweulwialep
Is oJad ‘ejuand eJysenu Jod uelallod sopeledal sojonpold so| ap ojaud ap soljseb so ozejdwaal un sjueuoioiodoud

ajuswepidel A |10} sowspod ou Is eisdwoo ap oroaud |9 Jeibajuial Jod seydo sowsapod 0 ‘UQIdd9|e eJISBNU B
‘ojonpold |8 sowalin}iisns 0 sowaleledal ‘0}0919p |8 BOLLISA UQIDOadSUl BIISSNU IS "OWe[dal NS ap ugioedldxa
eun A eidwod ap eyds} e| ap ajueqoidwod |9 ‘sewape ‘Jiiwal elagap ‘Ojndjue |8 uod oyunr ‘sopebedaud
auodsuel; ap sojseb so| uod ezaid 0 ojonpoud |8 soudjiwal elaqap ‘ejjueleb e}se ap soloIBUa(J SO| JBUSJO keled

'NOIOVNIO3AV A AvaligvIiod3aNoD 3A SVILNVHVYD SV1 SVAINTIONI ‘SYLIDITdNI O SYSIHdX3

‘SYILNVYHVYD SYINIA SY1SVAOL FLINIFNVYSIHAXT JANLILSNS VILNVHVYDO V1S3 "pajsn e s|qedide
B9S OU UOQISN[OXd 8p UQIoe)iWI| Jousiue el anb a|gisod se |end o] Jod ‘S8jusnossuod 0 sajejusploul souep ap

uoIoB}WI| O UOISN|OX®d B usiiiad ou sopelsa sounb|y "01onpoud 0Jisanu ap OSh |9p SOPEALIBP S8JUBNIBSUOD
0 sojeloadse ‘sejuabunuod ‘sg|eluapIoul Souep ap 0SeD [8 U 0 ‘saualg o0 seuoslad e sauolsa| ‘epanw Jod
so|gesuodsal sowalas 0sed unbulu u3g "ojusIWIUSlUBW BP BB} O Sdjewlou seinjol A aysebsap ‘ependapeul
uoIoB|BISUI ‘BAIDIIOP PEPIAIIOE ‘SBUOIOR|EISUl SBIISSNU 8p Blan) sepezijeal Sauoioeldlje 0 sauoloeledal
‘sajuaplooe o elpuabiibau ‘ojeiew ‘UQIoeZI|iiN Bjlew e ueqep s ‘ejusweloalipul 0 eyoalip ‘enb souep e eolde
ou enueseb e)s3 "eidwod ap eyods} e| ap Jied e selp 06 op 0ze|d un sjuelnp eiqo ap ouew A ssjelajew

Sns us s0J09)9p op alql| eise oonpoud 8)se anb |euibuo Jopeidwod e eziueleb A ‘pepljigeinp A pepijes ap
salepuelss sojje uod uajdwno soyonpoud sns anb Jeinbase eled o|qisod 0] opo} 8oey "09 sj00] 1ybial4 JogieH

selp 06 9p epejWI| eueIED



*16.6-998-888-1 |e awe|| ‘seaiud9) seyunbaud sezijeal easap IS G| euibeq

99969 O|NJIHY

MANTENIMIENTO

f
o

)

B 77777 1 7 A
4

e )

6¢C 8¢ v¢

14

afejuow ap eweibeiq



1 euibed "16.6-998-888- | |E dwe|| ‘Sea1ud9} seunbaid Jezijeas easap IS 99969 0|NOJLY

‘0}sandal ap sezald owod opeledsas
Jod sa|qiuodsip ue}sa ou A sjuswediun ugIdelISN|I 8p opow e uesisanw A uejejep as sezaid seunbly TBJoN

"eidwoo | 8p OUE |8 A SeuW |9p BJOU 8LO] ‘Bl8s ap oJawnu aasod ou ojonpoud |9 IS TBION

O
:Inbe ojonpoud |9p a119s ap osdwnu |8 sjouy =
Z
—
=
elluew e| sp einpeundw3| gGg Jopesuspuod apodog| 9y P
allesp ouid| 6 obnjliuad JoydnuBu||  Gp |-||_J
9\ elepuely| €6 olesel} ojuaisy| ¥ =
9\ 8yoewas sp eaten] | g6 €0z elppuery| ¢p <
0ZX9W ouled| L6 Joeisd| v p—
ellueN| 06 10J0d| ¥
anbuel| 68 Jojow [8p eyaiqnd| Ot
aleualp sp enAjep| 88 Jsped| B¢

anbuelie ap Jopesuapuo)| g¢

SN eppuely| /¢

CIN e1osal ep ejepuely| 9o¢

OXEIN ouled| G¢

olusiweuoun] ered Jopesuepuo)|  +¢
GINEJIBN] [ €€

GI\ e1i0sal op ejgpuely| z¢

GIN e|spuely| ¢

G6LXGI\ oulad| 0€

QN edsen]| 6¢

QI Soulajul Sejuaip UoD ejapuely| gg¢
9N e|spuely| /2

9LX9\ ouldd| 9

JOpEe|RUSA| G2

OFX9 ouwlad| ¢

leusnbip| ¢z

€0¢9 spullo]|  zz

GZXGIN ‘olluoL| 12

GI\ @1i0sal op ejepuely| 0g
NEEET Y

ojusiwe|dooe ap e|uepn| gl

uoysid ep oiy| /1

ojusiwe|dooe ap e[|lueA e[ ep enaIiqn)| 9}
9LX9\ ouled| Gl

0ZX8IN oulad| /8

ewob ap ejed| 98

«8 Bpany| G8

al3| 8

O 9|geod |8ap Jojoauo)| €8

N 8|geod |8p Jojosuo)| 8

uoloejuswiie sap s|qen| 18

ebijedsep ap edsany| 08

epbleosep sp ogny| 6/

.8/€@ uolsaisdwod ap edsany| g/

uoiseud epogny| 2/

uoje| ap ejspuesy| 9/

uolouslal ap BINAIEA| G/

8% X LdN ./l J0)O3U0]| v/

pepunbas ap BInAlA[ €/

opided Jopejdoay| ¢z

Jopenbay| 1/

(LdN .8/l ISd 0.2) uglsaid ap Jopedipuj| 0.
(LdN .¥/1 1Sd 0/¢) Uoisaid ap Jopeodlpul| 69

0€ X LdN ./} J0JO8UOD | 89
oJ]|l} |9p ebJtedsaq| /9

oje}sosaid| 99
ZIXg'€LS OlUIoL| 69
0EXZ 1S OIUIOL| 9

||| ||| |||~ |||~ || N|N|F|O|0|F || |||~ |~ |~ |~~~ |~ ||

GZX0'y1S OliuioL] €9 olpullln] vl
GIXGN ouled| 29 e|nAjeA e[ op eoeld

ozianjal [ep exaIigny| 19 L | op Jouajul eoLIo) elune| ¢l
olesel ozienjoy| 09 e|nAjeA e[ op eoeld

e| op Jouadns eouoy eyunl| z|
I\ ©1osal ap ejepuely| ||
8XyIA\ ouled| 0l

olawuelep oziendy| 65
gIN B2JaN] | 8G
8IN @uosal ap ejepuely| /G

AN~ |

ﬂ'\—\—F\—\—FC\IVg@wr\—\—ﬂ'\—NQ‘FNF\—\—F\—\—F\—NFC\I\—F\—NFC\INNC\I\—F\—ﬂ'ﬂ'ﬂ'\—r

8\ E|spuely| 9g epeJljus ap ejanbus)

GCXBN oulad| g9 | Sp BINAjBA B 3p ELBIQND | 6

elo] +S | Jopejwr]| g

od)jiy |]ap ebJedseq| €6 | epl|es ap ejanbud| ap BINAIBA[  /

EDJED8.IQOS EJUOD JOJO8J0Id[ 26 L epeJjus ap ejanbus| ap einAleA| 9

elien spojoquis) 1S | BINAlRA Bp O|ljeld| G

OXGIN owdd| 0§ l adedss |ap opo)| v

@ elepuely| ¥ L olpulio jep ezeqe)d| ¢

oxyIN ouldd| 8y G OIN\ ©H0sal ap ejepuely| ¢

CLXGINouwidd| /¥ 14 GEXQIN ouldd l
uoioduosag ezald uolodiosaqg ezald

sezaid ap ejsi

eweubelp A sezaid ap ejsi



99969 0[Ny "16.6-998-888- | |E dwe|| ‘Sea1ud9} seunbaid Jezijeas easap IS g1 euibed

@ IV4INTD

‘301TV3Y IND 0ZV1dNI3Y 3A SYZ3Id 3A NQIOVTVLSNI V1 3A 3SHVAIYIA Nvd3Nd 3ND

O 'FOV1dINTIY IND SVZ3AId SY13d O T¥YNIDIHO 0LONAO0YHd 13d SANOIOVHVYLIY SY13d
ASHVAIYAA NYA3INd IND SAAVAITIEYSNOdSIH A SOOSTIY SOTSOdO0L ANNSY (V)HOavHdNOD
v71/73 (V)H0AavddiNOD Y1/73 HOd ON A ‘SOAVIIHILYID A SOAVINO1dId SODINDOIL HOd
SOAvNLO343 ¥3S N393d SVZ3Id 3d SOZV1dINF3H A SANOIOVHVYHIY SY1Svao.l 3N0 3d
VIONVLSNOD VSIHdX3 NVr3a HOdINgIyLSId 13 O/A LNVYOI™MEY4 13 ‘avalivad N3 '0L0Naoyd
130 VZ31d YNNONIN 8VZV1dN33d Vavd (Y)oavoldiTvD 31S3 V11313 3N0 IN ‘0L0NA0¥d

TV SINOIOVHYLIY HYZITVAY VHvd (V)0avoldITvO 3183 (V)H0avydiNoD Y1/13 3ND OAOW
NONONIN 3d NVZILNVHYO O NVHIATSY J0dINGIdLSIA T3 IN LNVOIHEV4 13 IN 'VIONTHI43d
3d VINIINVHHEIH ONOD FLNINVIINN TYANVIAN 31LS3 N3 NVHLSININ 3S 3NO ArYLNOW 3d
VIAVHOVIA 13 A SYZ3Id 3A V1SITV1 OAVYNOIDHOdOdd YH H0dINGIdLSIa O/A 3LNVOIdav4d 13

OLN3ININILIA NOD 0183 V31 “WOAVH ¥0d

=
>
<
|
m
=
=
m
<
i
®)

"OJuUBIWIUDJUBL BP OIDIAISS |9 JeZIjeal 9p Sdjue BILI}O9|d eIbIaua ap oJjsiulwns |9 8}99U02sa(

-10sa1dwod |e uoloeiedal o
oolysoubBelp ap seale} aoljeal anb zaA eped peplinbas ap sauoionedsald se| sepo} ebig

"UQIS0.I0D BININ} NS Je)IAS eled sjuswelielp

anbuey |ap pepawny e| suaiq ‘anbue) |9 anbuey |ap
aoe|dwaal opeoli|ed 001ud9) un anb ebey "OpepIX0 N 0soN}o8ep anbue| aJle ebny ag
'0S99Xd U d)snfe oN
‘oliesa0auU eas unbas ajsnle A ‘aie so|dooe sO|
ap sebnj Jeyoajep eied esouogel ugionjos eun uod sajdooe 0 equoq e| ap
SO| SOpO} aulwexa ‘oban| ‘aile ap ugisaid e| BOZNpay ‘'sojjans sa|dooy alle ebny g

.Bjes, pepunbas

ap e|nAjeA e
adeoss ap ale |9
ud pepawny AeH

‘ejooe|dwaal ‘opueyes enuiuod IS pepunbas
ap e|nAjeA e| ap eqanid ap ojjiue [ap aJl]
"opawiny sousW OUJOJUS Un B pepiun e| ape|se.}
0/A ‘elagny e| U alle ap JOPEIaS/0}|l} UN dEISu|

"001UD9) OjJUBIWIUSIUBW
elisa08u pepunbas ap einAjeA e

‘alle |9 Us pepawny epeisewa
‘awoun apadns
BUN 2170S B)So OU peplun e ‘¢

"awiioun aioledns BUN 81GOS PEPIUN B| JB00|00 B BA]SNA '€

"0S90X8 ua a)snle oN

‘ollesa%au eas unbas ajsnle A ‘alie ap

sebny Jej0a)ap eled esouoqgel uoloN|os eun uod sajdooe
SO| SOpPO} dulwexa ‘0ban| ‘aJie ap ugisaid | BOZNpayY g
"B81J0231qNn2 |9 doejdwasy |

‘opuelb sew Josaidwod un BlIS829U ‘0LI0SBIJE |ap

IN4D SO| ezueO|e OU 10Sa1dWod |9 IS "0L0Sd2Je |ap
N4D So| uod a|gnedwod sa Josaidwod |9 Is anbyusp g

"so)jens so|dooy ‘g

"opeuep o olo}} BaLI008IgND | OAIS8OX8 0OpINY

‘oleqel; |o eJed spueib
2)UBWIdUBIOYNS O S8 OU Josaldwod [ g

'0S92Xd Ud d)snfe oN

‘ollesaoau eas unbas a)snle A ‘alie ap

sebny Jejoa)ep eled esouogel uglonjos eun uod sajdooe
SO| sopo} aujwexa ‘oban| ‘e ap uoisaid e| BOZNPaY |

'soy|ans sajdoay |

9JUBWBAISBOXD
auanep as A
apualoud s
Josaidwod |3

“awIoyuN aioledns euN 81gos pepIUN | Jed0|0d B BAJSNA {7
"UQISUBIXd 8p 8|qed [@ |uIWI[T ‘g

"oidwi| SBW OUJOIUS UN B pepiun B| ape|skel) O
‘elouaNnoal) sew Uod sodyi so| eoejdweal o/A aidwi g

"olesa%9U eas unbas aoejdwaal o/A aidwi
"epljes A ugisiwpe ap solyl SO| 8sIAeY |

"awiojiun soluadns
BUN 8Iq0S B)Se OU pepiun e “f

"UQISUB)X® 8p 8]GEBD UN OpueZIin B)se 83 °¢

"ojuslIoAjod BjuBWIENSNUI OUIOIUT g

"alle ap soJ)|l} SO|
Jeze|dweal/teidwi| ouessosu s °|

OJUBIWE)US|BODY

sa|qeqo.id sauolonjog

s9|qisod sesne)

ewa|qoid

(uoloenuuo9) sewajqoid ap uoionjosay




Z1 euibed "16.6-998-888- | |E dwe|| ‘Sea1ud9} seunbaid Jezijeas easap IS 99969 0|NOJLY

10saidwo9 |e uojoesedal

*ojuaIWIUdUERW P OIDIAISS |9 Jezijeal 9p Sajue eoLI}o9|9 eIBIaud ap oJjs|UIWNS |9 9}09U09Sa(
o oonsoubBelp op seale) adljeas anb zaA epes peprLinbas ap sauoionesald se| sepo) ebig ' '

‘epljes JoAew uod sa10sa1dwod
uaJainbai as sapnyye sepuelby 9| -alie ap epies e| 8onpal einye uelb e ‘9

"'Seyoue sew eianbuew ap SBUOIXaUOD ‘seysobue opeisewap uos esanbuew
o/A esenbuew eun Jod aoe|dwasy G B| 8p SaUOIXauod se| o esanbuew e ‘G

"0S90Xd Ud a)snfe oN

‘ollesa%9u eas unbas ajsnle A ‘alie ap

sebny Jejoejep eled esouogel ugonjos eun uod sajdooe
SO| SOpO} sulwexa ‘oban| ‘alie ap ugisaid e| BoZNpayY ‘¢ ‘so)jens sa|dooy ‘§
‘opuelb sew Josaidwoo un eysaosu

‘(IN4D) aaie ap olnyy syuaioyns Jeljsiuiwns apand

ou J0saldwo9 |9 IS "010Sd22. |9p N4D SO ‘oleqey; |@ eJed apueib
uoo a|giedwod so Josaidwod |9 Is anbyludA ‘€|  8juswelusIdyNS O] S8 ou Josaidwod |3 ¢
‘ollesaoau eas unbas ‘ozejdwaal un o "001UD9} OjUBIWIUBUEW
ezaldwi| eun anjosye anb 021ud9)} un e 8}VII0S g B}IS908U UQIDUS}a. 8p BINAlBA BT °Z alie op uoisaid
‘olesa%au eas unbas aoejdwaal o/A aidwi "alie ap soJjji} SO| ajualoyNs ejnwinoe
‘Epl|es A uoisiwpe ap SOJ}|l} SO| BSIAY | Jeze|dwaal/seidwi| ouesadau s3 | ou Josaidwod |3

"0S90Xd Ud a)snle oN

‘ollesa29u eas unbas ajsnle A ‘alie ap

sebnjy uejosjep eied esouogel ugionjos eun uod sajdooe
SO| SOpo} aulwexa ‘0ban| ‘aie ap uoisaid | BOZNpay ‘sojjens s9|dooy ¢
‘avardno3s 3d VINATYA V1 343LVIN 3713S ON
"UQIDBOIISE|D BWSIW B UOD

Bo1jU9pI BjNAJBA Bun Jod ejaoejdwaal ‘sebn} usjsixa IS ‘pepunbas
‘BINAjBA | 8p sebny sa|qisod Jejosjap eled ayonosgy ap enAjeA g ua ebny eun AeH
‘opljed sew Jebn| un e Josaidwo9 |8 ape|sel] g | ‘0l opeisewsap so oleqel) ap oulojus |3 ayuswe)us| Anw
*10sa1dwod [ap so)sIinbal so| uoisaid ejnwnoe

uo09 ejdwnd o}N2JID |8 anb anbyusp - "BJ09.100Ul UQIOBIUSWIE 8P djudng - uoisaldwod |3

e}
™

o

‘_
o

“pPepIUN B| 8SIA81 OPEdlI|ed 001Ud9) Un onb ebeH g "Josa1dwoo [o Jeiedal eqeq g
" pepunbag, UoI008s B| Us UQISUB)Xa ap S8|qed "epenospe ew.lo) ap
eJed opepuswoosl 8|qed ap IqIed |8 8)NSU0D Josaidwoo |e Jeyuswije eled oble|
"UQISUS)Xa ap 9|ged |8 dulwWIe O ‘pPnyBuo| Jousw o opelsewap so 9|ged |9 0 ‘ousnbad
oJjawelp JoAew ap UQISUSIX® 8p 8|ged un aoIN “/ opelsewap so a|ged [ap aIqied |3 /2

*0}In2J19 oidoud ns e Josaidwod [ Jepnul O 0}INJIID
[9p SO021}09]8 SOAIISOdSIP SOJJ0 JE}OBUOISP 8)IS998U

anb oa|qisod s3 "aleyjon oleq eAey ou anb anbijlap *9|qisny un owanb as o oiedsip
"a|qIsn} |8 @oe|dwaal 0 0}INJJID |8 BOZ|JE}SaY 9 9S 010IJIPa [9p 001098 OJIN2JID [T 9
‘uoioelado e uod ebisold ‘eolwud) ebiesalqos
"a1)yus s anb e ajadsa A Josaidwoo |8 anbedy -G ap Joydnuisjul |8 oledsip 8 °G
"ajualiIlooewo} |9 asedas anb opeoiy|ed
001UD9) UN B 8}191|0S 0 JOJUNASIP |8 BOZB|qE)SaY ' "ajuallooewo} |8 us ejbfiaus Aey oN
*10sa1dwod |ap sojisinbal so|
uod ejdwno 0324 |8 anb anbyuap °g "BJ08.J0DUI UQIORJUBWIR Bp djudnd g
‘opejNyous 8jusWe}da.l0d B)Sa
"opejnyous ualq 9]s8 a|qeo [@ anb anbyusp Z OU 0DLIJ09| OJISIUILNS SP 3|GBD [T 2| Jeouele B SA]PNA
"0lIBS829U BS OPUBND JBOUEBLIE B BISA|OA Ou 0 eouelle ou
Josaidwoo |3 “ews|qold unbuiu AeyoN L | -sopezunsaid uelss eA (s)anbuey soj3 L Josaidwo? |3
sa|qeqo.d sauolonjos sa|qisod sesne) ewd|qoid

sewa|qoid ap uoIoNjosay

‘ede} e| 1e00j00 B BAIONA ¥ ‘alle ep oy |9 eblenxy ‘g
"oAaNU aJie ap o4y un Jod ojgoe|dwasy ‘¢ ‘edejejayunp |

"BIOUSNOA) SBW U0d ojieze|dwaal a)Iseoau anb a|qisod S8 ‘pepaions uod sejuaiquie us eleqel IS
‘ollezejdwaal e)je) 8oey IS JaA eied seuewas Se| Sepo) alie ap 0J)|ll |8 8SIAaY

alle ap OJ}[1} |9p OjuBIWIUdUR

-aleualp ap e|NAJBA | 811810 ‘pepawny e| -aleualp ap e|nAjeA e| ap olegap

A uoisalid e| epoy opelaqi| uekey as opuen) “§ B10)09|00al elopueq eun anbojo) 'z
"SB)|anA saJ} 0 sop O10S "Josaidwo9 |ap

aleualp ap e|nAjeA | enbsolusseq °¢ uoloejuswije ap Joidnusiul [@ enbedy |

"Se0s04 0Jjend anb sew ejsiA e| e uspanb ou anb apind ‘efeusip ep BINARA | Jlge |V INOTONVO3dd!

‘anbue) |8 us uQIS0.I09 JIonpoud elpod anb ‘ugloesUBSPUOD B| BIBUIWIG 0)ST "dnbue) |8 us sopedelie pepawny
e| A alie |9 opo} Jelaqi| eted ajuswelelp asJieziiin 8gag ‘anbue) |ap ofeqap epeoign e}sa aleualp ap BINAJBA BT

anbuej |[ap pepawny e| Jeuaip owod

O
et
<
L
=
<
L
-
Z
<
=




99969 0[Ny "16.6-998-888- | |E dwe|| ‘Sea1ud9} seunbaid Jezijeas easap IS 11 euibed

*10s81dWO9 [ap 8)I8de ap
oJsel 0 pepaions Jainbjens aidwi -8

"alle ap sebny eAey ou enb anbyusp “p
"SojewouE sopinl o

‘pepunBas ap e|nNAjeA | suolooadsu| uQIoeIqIA EJSIX® OU dnb anbyliap o
TS950U SO] SOPOL "alle ap anbuey) |ap pepawny e| aualg ‘q
‘'sopejsnle ug)sa soulad so| SOpO}
"al1e 9p o)1} |9 duolvoadsu| A seoiany se| sepo} anb ap asainbosy ‘e
TSeuewas se[ Sepol TSEIp SO SOpoL

"OjuslWIuBUBW Bp sea.e) Jezijeal A alie ap Josaidwod |ap sejusuodwod So| Jesinal eiagep anb uoo
BloUSNY8.} B US JIpIoul uapand osn ap eiousndall | A Josaidwod |8 ezijnn as anb |8 us sjuaique |3 TBJON

"alle ap Josaldwoo [op ojusiWIusUBW Bp SB8j04U0D SO| eled sajesousb sejned se| uedIpul 8S UQIOENUNUOD Y

ojualwiuajuew ap eweibouoi)

-n

Cc

Z ‘pepiun e| ap oinbas ojuaiweuoouNy |9

Q ‘opeaiijed 091us3}) un Jod ajuswesiun Jejosje epand anb uoIdIpuod eJjo Jainbjend «

(@] opeze|dwaal 1as aqap ‘opeuep e}sd O sopeuep SO0OLJO9|d S8|geD .

Z Josaidwod 9)sa ap uojoejuswi|e . i d

> ap 2|qed 12 1S (VIONILYIAAV!NY '€ S€j01 0 sepeiel sezeld .

= ‘sepejsedwa 0 sepeaulesap sa|iAnow sezald .

= ‘alie ap selhging opueosnq ‘opezlnsald e}sa . q

= alie ap Josaidwod |9 sequaiw uogel uoo enbe SOj|eNs ssjuUsUOAWOD

| opueolde aJle ap sebny eAey ou anb anbijliapn :eAey ou anb anbiiap "alie

(@) ‘opawny oued un uod J0saidwod |9p SBUISIXd ap Josaidwod [ap |essuab opeisa |9
sepladns se| aidwil “YvzZIiLN 3a SINds3a ¢ auorodadsul ‘OSN vAVO 3d SALNVY 'L

uoloeoliqn| A ojuaiwiuajuew ‘ezaidwi]

"'osh |8 UOJ Jenujuod ap
sojue ewsdjqo.d |2 11691109 ebey ‘ugideIqIA O SOURIIX SOpPINI B}I3)3p IS "opeuep e)sa Is odinba |2 a21j13n oN

*HOS3UdINOD

13d OSONLIO343Ad OLNIINVYNOIONNL NN ¥0d SYAVNOISYIO0 SIAVYO SANOISTT JVLIAT ViVd
*9JudLLI0oBeWO) |9p Josaidwod |9 aynysuasap A (0QVOVdY) .440. uoidisod e| us uoioejuawije ap
J03dnuiajul |2 anbojoo ‘ezaidwi] o ojuajwiualuew ‘uoiddadsul ap eale)} Jainbjens ezjjeal ap sajuy
TIVLAN3AIOOV OLNIINVNOIONNA NN 3d VIONINDISNOD SIAVYO SINOISTT UVILIAT Vivd

VION3LY3IAQY

‘lenuew 9}s9 ua
ajusweosyioadsa uanbijdxa as ou anb sojuaiwipasoid soj Jezijeal agop opesly|ed 021U} Uun

021U29} OI91AI9S A ojualwiuadjuey

"10sa1dwo9 |e souep Jeyns eled ‘Osn |8 UOD ‘ugioelado e| uod ebisoid ‘p
Jenuiuod ap sejue ews|qold Jainbjend suoPn|og  °¢ (OQIANION3I) .NO. UoIsod e sjusweasnu
"Jojed a|jnwinoe A sajuanoal) opeisewap oban A (OGVSVC'V)‘":':'O" uownisod e Joydnusjul )
soJ010 ebus} Josaidwod |8 anb opusioey |9 BASNUW "E|0S BOUEBLIE OU PEPIUN Bl IS "0
B]So elaIge eijanbuew o alie ap ebnj eun °q ‘(sonuiw Q|
‘0150BUE 0 OBJE| OpEISEWaP soun) aJuyud as Josaidwod |9 anb e alads] ‘q
UQISUSIXe ap 9|ged un ap ugioez|jn e e ‘sejusiwelsay se| sepo} anbedy ‘e
:ueJjuanous as Josaidwod [ap opeld}ial :8109 ap |ewlou ugisaid ns e tebao|| ap sajue
oonewolne opebede |ap s9|qisod sesned se| ajug ‘¢ ajusweonewolne ebede as Josaidwod 9 1S L

od1jewolne opebede ap ewalsig



0l euibed

*16.6-998-888-1 |e awe|| ‘seaiud9) seyunbaud sezijeal easap IS

99969 O|NJIY

"epeusoew e alie ap ugisaid e| syuswepidel Jeaqi eied peplnbas ap INAEA g] 8p Ojjiue [ap 841} ‘oBanT

"(0avovdy) .440.

uoroisod e| us ugloeuswWIle ap Joydniiaiul [@ anbojoo ‘Josaidwod |8 suswepidel Jezinsaldsap OLBSa2aU IS 9(

‘0yo9} oleq ojapienb ‘oban|
‘aJle ap Josaidwod |9 aidwi

‘oleualp ap e|nAjeA e| ebielixa ON "BINAJEA g|
211810 ‘opeualp eAey pepawny | opueny ‘enbue)
|9p eulajul ugisaid e| A epejnwnoe pepawny
Jainbjens JeJaq| eled ‘enbue) |op aseq e| ua
epeoign ‘efeualp ap e|NAJBA B| SB}|aNA SOp all9)

"B[8)02U00s3ap ‘0ban|
‘ejusiweliay e| ep alle |@ enbing

"BaUl| UD 81I810 8p B|NAJRA B| 8.I81D)
"alle ap Josaldwoo |8 8jnyoussaq

"uogloejusWiIfe ap Joydniislul @

anbede ‘oleqel; |9 opeuIwId) ZoOA eUN -

"8]IS908U OLWO0J BOljRWNSU BjUSIWELIBY B] 821N
"BOUI| US 814810 8p B|NA|BA B| BIQY

"alle op elonbuew e| e eoljewnau

Ejusiwesssy e| 8308u0) (0AVYOVdY) .440.
uoioisod e| us 9)so eojeWNaU BjUSIWELIBY B|
ap Joydnuisyul o Jopenbal |9 anb ap asainbasy

"01094109 uoisald ap obuel |9 Jeinbiyuod

eled aile ap epljes ap Jopeaipul |8 eganidwod
seJqjuaiw ‘000d e 0o0d ugisaid e| a|nbay
‘uoisald e sainuiwsip eled [ojal |ap selnbe se| ap
[B ouEeJuOD opiuas us A ‘ugisald e| Jejuswne
eled [ojal |ap selnbe se| ap opiuas |9 us gjuad
el 419 ‘ojuswow unbulu ud ejusiwellay e| ap
alle ap ewixew uoisald e| epaodxa ou epljes

el anb olad ‘ejusiwellay | e 8juswependape
Jejuswije eled 8)ualolINS BaS dJle ap epl|es g

Gl

4

€l
Ll
L

elouabiawa ap uoloezunsaidsaQ

‘esoJbijad ugioenyis eun opuelauab
‘ugisald ap 0S9IXd UN {|INWNJE 8s

anb Jaoey apand ugisaid ap soonewolne
S9JOAIU SO| UD OIquied Jainbjen) "euIajul
Tuolsaid op Jojdniiaul |9 9)snle oN
‘NOISO1dX3

d0d FLHINIA VT A SIAVYEO SIANOISAT
HVLIAT VYVd iVIONILY3IAQY!

‘IS 0GL e anba) aJle ap ugisaid e|
opuend ajuawednewolne eiebede os A ‘|Sd Gz e aleq
alle ap uogisalid | opuend slusweslewolne elopuasus

as Josaldwoo |3 eusul ugisaid ap Joydnuisul
un Jod ope|oJjuod ‘0dljeWOlNE BJISS alie ap J0saidwod

[op ojusiweuouny @ (OAIANION3) LNO. ugiisod
B| US 9]S8 ugioejuawije ap Joydniiajul |9 seJjuslj\ TBJON

"a)sefisap ns elejuswne |end O] ‘BloUSNIaI) BPEISBLISP
uod auolouny Josaldwod [@ anb eiey aJyjy 8s anb elxa
alle |9 ‘OlBJIUOD O] Bp ‘SEpeIISD sjuswedowlay
U9}So SBUOIX8U0D Se| Sepo} anb sousw e alie ap
10sa1dwo9 [ 821|13N ON ‘se|disnle ‘seuoIxauod se|

us alie ap selnging ap elpussald g| ejou IS "alle

ap selnging anbsng ‘uoisaud Jod 8092 |ap sendsap

A opueaquioq e}sa aJle ap J0sal1dwo9 |9 sesjusiw
sauoIxauo9 se| e esouoqgel enbe opueoide alie ap
sebny ue)sixa ou anb anbiyiaA ‘alie ap J0saidwod

[op epeusol e] op osn Jawid [9p 0ZUBIWOD |\ TBJON

"0[010 |@ 8109 8s anb
eisey uoisald sjnwnoe Josaidwoo |8 enb ellwied ‘G

(0OAIaN3ION3) LNO..
uoioisod e| us ugloeuswije ap Joydnuisiul |9 anbojoy ¢

"BJISI} B UQIXSUOD U0 JYA 071
ap 9)UaIII0oBWO] UN e alie ap J0saidwod
[9p 001088 OJISIUILINS 8P 8|qeD |9 8JnYdoug °¢

‘alle ap esonbuew e| A Josaidwod
[© @J3Ud BBUJ| U 911810 8p BINAJBA B] BIBID)  °Z

anb opow ap Jopejnbal |op ejjuad e aysnly 9 ‘oleualp ap ejnAleA Bl BLIBID |
jelauab ojuaiweuoldsun
"alle |8 9|naJio anb ujiwiad eled pepiun e| ap
Jopapale olpedse ap ,zZ| souaw |e aleq ‘pepiun
e| e souep JejiAs eled A ajuswie}oallod anbugni
as equwioq e| anb ap asieinbese eied ‘awioyiun A
eue|d aoiadns eun a1qos Josaidwod |9 anbojo) g
‘'souep sa|qisod e 9|qed |9 Jauodxa 1u sozaidoy 'S9UOIS9)| Je)ine eied ‘sejoosewl
op sobsal Jelouab uis ‘oinbBas ouiwed un Jod A SOUIU SO| 8p 9oued|e |9p BJIaN) Ie)Sd
B.J91} B UQIXBUOD UO0D paled ap 8juslliodewo} e aqep ofleqeJ; ap eale |3 "epeulwn| ualq
J0sa4dwo9 |ap 0011098 OJISIUIWNS Bp 9|ge2 |9 el ¢ A eidwi| g1se enb oleqesyep ease unelg |

Josaidwod [ap uoioeaign ap eaJe |[ap uoideedald

‘'so|nyqgns soj ap ofeqap s0)xa} SO| SOPO} opuakn|oul
‘lenuew 8)sa ap 0ZualWoD |e eJUBNDUS 3s anb ,avaAIIND3S FUF0S FLNVLYONI
NOIOVINYOANI., U9I299s k] ap GVATTVLIOL Bl &3] ‘03onpoud 2)sa Jesn o Jejejsul ap sajuy

uoloesado e| esed sauoldonaisu|

\id

O
-
<
—
=
<
<
o
O
<
-
LL




6 eulbed

*16.6-998-888-1 |e awe|| ‘seaiud9) seyunbaud sezijeal easap IS

99969 O|NJIHY

Figura A: Configuracién del suministro de aire fijo

(o)

]

D

il

Declive
—

G

Herramientas lubricadas

Herramientas
no lubricadas

LIS uw;w
M

T

Descripcion Funciéon
A |Almohadillas antivibratorias Para la reduccioén de ruidos y vibraciones
B |Pernos de anclaje Asegura el compresor de aire en su lugar
C |Valvula esférica Aisla las secciones del sistema para su mantenimiento
D |Manguera de aislamiento Para la reduccion de la vibracion
E |Linea principal de aire - se Distribuye el aire a las lineas secundarias
recomienda de 3/4" minimo
F [Valvula esférica Para drenar la humedad del sistema
G |Linea secundaria de aire - se Transporta el aire hasta el punto de uso
recomienda de 1/2" minimo
H |Manguera de aire Conecta el aire a la herramienta
I |Filtro Evita que la suciedad y la condensacion causen
danos a la herramienta o pieza de trabajo
J |Regulador Regula la presion de aire a la herramienta
K [Lubricador (opcional) Para la lubricacion de herramientas neumaticas
L |Acoplador y tapén Proporciona una conexion y liberacion rapidas
M |Manguera principal (opcional) Aumenta la vida util del acoplador
N |Limpiador/secador de aire (opcional) Evita que el vapor de agua dane la pieza de trabajo
O__[Valvula reguladora de aire (opcional) Para el ajuste fino del flujo de aire en la herramienta

CONFIGURACION




99969 O|NJIY

*16.6-998-888-1 |e awe|| ‘seaiud9) seyunbaud sezijeal easap IS

g eulbed

NOIDVINOIANOD

Figura B: Configuraciéon del suministro de aire portatil

C

Herramientas w

lubricadas

Herramientas
no lubricadas

G A

Descripcion Funcién

A |Manguera de aire Conecta el aire a la herramienta

B [Filtro Evita que la suciedad y la condensacién causen
dafios a la herramienta o pieza de trabajo

C |Regulador Regula la presién de aire a la herramienta

D [Lubricador (opcional) Para la lubricacion de herramientas neumaticas

E |Acoplador y tapén Proporciona una conexion y liberacion rapidas

F |Manguera principal (opcional) Aumenta la vida util del acoplador

G |Limpiador/secador de aire (opcional) Evita que el vapor de agua dafie la pieza de trabajo

H [Valvula reguladora de aire (opcional) Para el ajuste fino del flujo de aire en la herramienta




99969 O|NJIHY "16.5-998-888-| |e awe]| ‘sediud9) sejunbaid sezijeal easap IS L eulbed

@ IV4INTD

o
o
Z
L
8 "BIIS909U SOLI0S920E 9nb 1820u09 eled eojewnau
) BJUSIWELIBY NS Bp |[enuew |8 8}nsuo) -/ euibed -oyoew Jopejdooe o aynb A 0oWO0|e
> e|us O eunbi4 e| A 2 euibed e| us g einbi4 e| us OJJSIUIINS B B|GED [ BynyYoussaq )
(@] eJjsanw 8s owod [e] ‘(opeledss Jod uspusA as _
6. SOpO0}) JOPEOISS UN O OJ}|I} UN ‘eau)| ua Jopeougn| (0QvOVdY) .440. uonisod e us _
Z un owod ‘sajeuoidipe sayuauodwod Jeiodiooul uoEjUSWIIE Bp Jojdnusjul |8 8nbojoD "8
a)Isadau anb a|qisod s8 ‘Josaidwod 8)s8 Uo9 Jezijiin "Jopejdooe |8 Jod syuswaiq
e eA onb ejusiwellay g| BSS |end e opJande 8 ‘¢ alle elp|eS "sojnuiw Qg djueinp

ojusiweuoloun] us pepiun e| afeq 'p
-ajusawepide. Jel11ad apand as anb eA ‘eougse
BINAJBA BUN 13S 9GP 941319 ap e[nAjeA e -adwiol as '(0QIAN3ON3) .NO, uomisod ej ue
alle ap esanBuew e[ IS OSN|DUI ‘@J1e ap OJ}SIUIWNS |9 uooeUBWIfe 8p Jojdnuiul [ 8nbojo "o
ejoJ3uU09 anb eA ‘pepunbas ap oanisodsip ajuelioduwi "001J}09]8 0J}SIUIWLINS 9p 9|ged [@ djnyoug °q
un S Baul| Ud 311310 3P BILIJJSA B|NA|RA BUN TEJON

‘se|nAjeA se| sepo) A salopejnbau
S0| sopo} 019|dwod Jod eige A eiquiay
opidel Jopejdooe |8 us (opesedss Jod
apuaA as) oyoew Jopejdooe un ayuasu|
‘pepIun e ajnyouasap A

uoloeluawile ap Joydnuisjul |8 anbedy ‘e

‘oleqe. [@ @)ueINp ojusIWIAOW 8iqI| [8 Jiiwlad
eJed [euoioipe pnyibuo| slusioyns uoo ‘ofeqe.
op euoz e| e Jeba|| eled ebie| syuswaiusiolns
0| Jos aqep alle ap elonbuew e *(opeledss Jod
apusA 8s opo)) opidel Jopejdooe |e | dN .¥/L

ap alle op eienbBuew eun A esuj| us a1is1o0 ap :sosed sojse ebis ‘alie ap
B[NAJBA BUN ‘eiope[nbal BINAJEA BUN 8]108U0D 7 Josaldwoo oAsNu Ns Jejusse eied |

uoioejejsuj



9 eulbed "16.5-998-888-| |e awe]| ‘sediud9) sejunbaid sezijeal easap IS 99969 O|NJIY

pepunbas
alle ap Jopejnba. ap e|nAJeA
epljes I13p ejjuied -

j 5l uam X \ )
j 9l v
?:\ ;

A \!lﬂ

DSl

anbue} [ap epljes ap aie
alle ap ugisaud  ap uoisaid uoloejuswWie
ap Jopesipu| ap Jopeoipu]  9p Joydnuidyuj efluely

sauoldun4

‘lenuew 8)se ap [eulj |9p B8O BJJUSNOUS 8s anb ,slejuow ap ewelbelq, |9
8)nsuoo ‘uenbis anb seuibed se| ue uelawnue 8s anb sezaid se| 81gOS [BUOIDIPE UQIDBWIOUI Jous)do eled TBJON

*9)udlLIooeWOo) |9p Josaidwod |9 anyosuasap A (0AVOVCY) .440. uoldisod e| ua
uoloejusawije ap Joydniiajul |@ anbojo9 ‘alle ap Josaidwod |e sajsnle Jezijeal o JejquESUd 3P SAUY

FIVLNIAIOOV OLNIINVNOIONNL NN 3d VIONINDIASNOD SIAVYHO SIANOISTT HVLIAT Vivd

VION3LY3IAQY

‘'so|n}iqns soj ap ofeqap S0}xa) SO| SOPO} opuaAn|dul
‘lenuew 8)sa 9P 0ZUSIWOD [ BJJUSNIUS 3s 3nb ,AVAINNDIS FHF0S ILNVLYOLNI
NOIOVINYHOANI,., Uoldd9s e| ap avaiTv.iOl e| es| ‘ojonpoud 9)sd Jesn o Jejejsul dp sdjuy

osn ud ejsand e| esed sauoldonaisu|

.£edap L6 opInJ ap [SAIN
ISd 0¥ B INJOS S alle ap
ISd 06 8 INJOS ¥ olnyy ap pepioede)
sauoleb /| sauoleb gz olle op
anbue) |ap peploede)
e’ ISd G2l anbuesesy | eue op
qs ISd 0G1 opebedy | uogisaid
b alle ap
1dN 8L-.", epljes e| ap ouewe|
VG€L/ZH 09/ DVA 0CL [BUILLOU 00LJO3 JOJeA
99969 69969 O|3poN

sauoloeolyloadsy

4

=
O
G
<
14
S
O
L
=
O
O




99969 OINJIIY "16.5-998-888- | |e awe|| ‘sed1ud9) sejunbaid sezjjeas easap IS G eulbed
sousduy|  \gf ejal ‘peaiy) adid leuoeN | SdN
BUJS)[E SJUSLLIOD SONJOA OVA BOIUOD ‘pealy | adid [euoneN 1dN
"0U| ‘SeLI0)eIoqe SIejlMISPUN '|ﬁ olny apS;!ELLJU!:S LJ'oSda:gé?;pnuoogaL:: IN4DS
UOIJBIDOSSY SPIEPUE}S UBIpEURD @® ofnyy 8p ojnuiw Jod so2IqNd sdld N4D
ojusjwe|sie 8|qop uoH @ uoéz?glnedp Jizesjgqu?l |Sd
sojoquiig

"8]UBJ8}Ip 9JUBLIOJBWO) UN B J0saidwod
819 Je1oauo0o eled Jopeidepe un 991N ON

"sezueusplo A sobIpoo so| SOpo) UoD
ojuaiwidwng us ‘elial B 0peOsuU0od A opejelsul
8]UBWIE)08.I00 JB)SS 8gap 8]UsILI00BWO) |J

"OVA GZ| 9p 9jualiiooewo} A sejed ¢ ap
ajnyougz us ‘equJe eJSn|I 8s anb [8 owoo 89n|
anb ellal} e UQIXauod esed 8jnyousd un aasod
J0sa1dwod |3 "OVA GZI 3p djusLLodewo) A
sejed ¢ ap ajnysugz us ‘equue ensn|l 8s anb
| owo2 8on| anb ajusulooeWOo) Un easod anb
0}IN2JID UN U 8slez||iin agap Josaldwoo 8)s]

Gzl ejsey eaed) QYA GZL 9p
ajualliooewo} A sejed ¢ ap aynysuz

euan e
uoIXauod
ap ejed

=

‘sopejseb 0 sopeuep sa|qed
SO| Ojelpawul ap aoe|dwsal O aleday

N

9

"10s21dwo9 |ap 8)nyous |8 ueywpe anb

sojod ¢ ap sojnoeydagal A sejed ¢ op edian e

uoIxauod eled sajnyous uebus} anb saiquiele ¢
9P UOISUB)IXd Bp S9|ged sjuswedIun aolln  °g

"OpeoIjl|eo BISIOL]I08] UN UOD 8]jNSU0d
‘elJal) B OPLIOSUOD B1USWIEIDSII0D B1SS
J0sa1dwo9 |9 IS 8p BoJI8OR Sepnp aual} IS O
‘elJal} B UQIXBUOD B| Jezijeal eled sauoloonyisul
se| 0}o|dwod Jod spuaidwod ou IS

"9]UsILI02 U0J [eulwud) un e odinba |ap

B3]} B UQIXBUOD 8P JOJONPUOI |8 8}08U0D OU

‘@Jnyous |9 0 9|qed |o Jezejdwaal O Jesedal

olesadau Jas 9 'se||liewe seAel uls 0 UOD

‘opJoA sa Joleixa aiadns BAnD ojusiwe|sie

un @asod anb |8 s odinba |ap e.Jal} B UQIXBU0D

ap J0JONPUO |3 "Bol}09|8 BBIBISAp JLUINS Bp

obsau un Jessuab spand odinba |op euian e
UQIX3UOD 8p JOJONPUOD 9P UQIXBUOD BJOBLIOOUI B €

"OpeNnoape 8)ualllodewo) un ajejsul anb opeoiyes
B]SIOL}O8]9 UN B 8)I01|0S ‘9}UsllI00BWIO} |9 US BJjUS OU
9)s9 Is ‘euoloiodold as anb ajnyous |8 anbiipow oN g

'S9|e00| sezueuaplo A sobipoo so| sopo} uod ejdwnd
anb A euian e opejosauod A opejeisul ajuswiependspe
9]s8 anb a|gnedwoo 8)ualII0dBWO] UN B 8SIB}08U0D
9Qgap aJNyous |3 "elal} B UgIxauod eled ajnyous un
A odinba |8 eual B B}OBUOD anb J10}oNpuUOD un sasod
anb 8|ged un uoo opedinba g)sa Josaidwo? |3
"BolI09|0 ebiedsap ap
obsau |o Jionpal esed ‘elousisisal eleq ap eloahel
BUN BOLO9|S 9JUSLLIOD B| B BPULI] BJISI} B UQIXBUOD
B| ‘BJJOAB O OJUSIWEUOIOUN) [BW 8p OSBO U °|

sejed sau) 9p sajnydus Uuod SGJOSGdeOO

7
m
@
=
2
=,
>
o

:9VA 0ZL-0L} P B1Id1} B UOIXaUOD U09 salosaidwon

‘opendspe ajualliodewo}

un ajejsul anb opesiyijes B3sIoNL}O8]d UN e 9}I21|0S ‘93USIII0O W) [@ UD BIJUS OU 34NYoUd |9 IS "021UD3}
OIDIAI3S 3p 0J3uad un Jod Jesedal sojebey sojiezijiyn ap sajue ‘sopeuep Ue}sa IS "SOpeUERpP UR}Sd 9)NYoud [ O
0911399]3 oJ}sIujWINS ap 3|qed |3 IS Josaidwiod |9 a2ij13n ON "9jnyoua |ap ewial} e ejsand ap ejed e| 93inb eounpy

~10sa1dwod |9 uod

euoloiodoid as anb 09113998 ossiUILINS Bp 3[CeD 9P 24NY2Ud |8 anbijipow ON "9}Ud1LI0IBWO)
|op BLI31} B UQOIXBUOI B}I91I0D B| 9P BII9IR SEPNP 3udl} IS OpedIy|ed BISIOL}I9[d Un B 83jNSuo)

:83719VO SO 3d VLOIUHOOINI Vi 3IL

V NOIXaNOD VNN 3d VSNVI ¥0d L3N VT A SVIRILOFATI SYOIVISIA HVIIAT Vivd

VIONALY3AQY

B3I} B UOIXdUOD




i eulbed

*16.6-998-888-1 |e awe|| ‘seaiud9) seyunbaud sezijeal easap IS

99969 O|NJIY

'SANOIDONYULSNI SVLST IANASNOD

("bes 3o ‘G'61ZST § eluloyied ap pepunbag A

pnjes ap obipo)) ‘odinbas |8 Jeindiuew sp sondsap
souew Sse| 9S9AeRT "UQIooNpoIdal B UOD SopeuUoIoe|al
souep S0Jj0 N SoHUSBUOD S0J08 8P U9oURd BSNED
‘eluloylien ap opeisT |@ ojusiwioouod 8asod unbos
‘anb oolwjnb ‘owo|d |e eipuodxa o] ojonpoud

9)sd op 9|qeo o Jejndiue|y (YIONI LYIAQY

("bes 3o ‘G'6%¢Gz § elulojlleD ap pepunbas A pnjes
ap 0bipo)) *(uoloonpoidas e] UOD sopeuoloe|al
souep so0Jjo n) sojuabuod sojoajap Jionpoisd apand
090lwjnb oyolp anb ap 0jUSIWIOOUOD BUSI} BIUIO)E.D
ap opels] |3 ‘owo|d ususnuod o)onpoid s1se ap
90u0Iqg ap sajusuodwod soT YIONILYIAAY

‘|lew auoiouny 819 anb Jaoey o

sosedeolew [9p OJUSIWEUOIdUN) [ UOD
Juspaul uelipod sosedeolew un e sowixoid
soolpubewodosle sodwed soT “odinba |
Jezijnn ap sajue (S)odipaw (s)ns e Jeynsuod
uagap sosedeosew uezijiin anb seuosiad seT

"SOUIU SO| 8p @oued|e [ap elan) ojeBugiuely
‘@19nbn[ un sa ou ojonpoud a1s]

‘ozejdwaal un Jeyoljos eled sjoo] jybiai{ JogieH
uo9 0)orJU0D Ud asebuod ‘sajqiba|l uos o ueyje} IS
‘oyuenodwi pepunbas ap UQIDBWIOJUI UBUSNUOYD
"10sa1dwo9 |op seoe(d A seyenbie se| aAlasu0)

"(VHSO) leuoioednoQ pnjes A
pepunbag ap ugloeSIUIWPY B ap sejned
se| uod JIIdwnd uagap SojelIsnpul SOSN SO

"9|qeo |o s 0sanJb sew ‘aiqijeo ap oJawnu @
S9 Jouaw ojueny "osanib sew ajusweleipawul
a|geo |2 821|1n ‘sepnp aual} IS ‘eoeld e| ud
sopeolpul sajeulluou soliedwe so| A ajqeo |op
pnibuo| e| e opJanoe ap Jezijin e 0)081100
aliqi|eo [ BASaNW Y B|ge] BT "ojusiwelus|essl
A erousyod ap epipiad eieuolseoo [Bnd o)
‘eo11)09]o pal e| ap aley|oA |8 us epjed eun
glesneo aIgl|ed Jousw ap 9|gqed un JIWnNsuoo
e eA 0jonpold ns anb sjuslI0d el Jeuodsuel
eled osanub ayuswaluaIdNs O] eas anb ap
asalnbase ‘ugIsualxa ap 9|qed un Jezinn |y 'q

"SBUOIDIPUOD SeuaNng Ud 9)s8
uoisus)xa ap a|ged ns anb ap asainbesy ‘e

‘0¢

61

8l

L

91

gl

?21]13n ON cl 142 91— 12l
‘@2l|l3n OoN 9l 9l ZzL—1'0l
?21]13n ON 9l 8l 0L—1'9
14 9l 9l 8l 9-0
(eBueo euaid e)
061 | .00} | .OS .SC VOV1d V1 N3
NOISN31X3 3d SOAvOIIANI
379Vv9I 13d dNLIONO1 SOIH3dINY

(SOILTOA 0Z1) NOISNILX3 3a S319VI Vivd
OdVANZIINOD3Y OWININ FdgITVD Vv VvV1avl

:seyned sejusinbis se| 8921|1IN ‘UoISUBIXd Bp
8|ged un Jeziyn eplosp IS "NOISNILX3 3d
379Vv0 NN 3d OSN 13 YANIINOD3H IS ON vl
‘(1oAew eas anb e|) ewa)sis [ap ewixew ugisaid
€] 8D %0SG| 18P O |Sd 0S| ©p ewiujw [eujwou
oleqeJ; ap ugisaid eun Jaus) usgap ‘0o ‘SoJ}|l
‘$910109U0D ‘soued ‘selenbuew opusAnjoul

‘alie ap ellagn) | op sajusuodwod so| Sopo] ¢l

‘sauolsa| ap obsall Jessuab uspand
ajueoliqgey |9 Jod sepepuswossl ou
SBUOIXaU0D O SOLI0S00E. 8P UoIoeZI|nn e "Z|

"ojusiweusdew|e ap anbuey [ap
uoisaid e| a1aq|| ‘OlJoAOW Bp SAUY “L|
*Josaldwo? |9 Jenow eled
alle ap esanbuew e| ap alip ON 0}
‘sondsap ajusweleipawul 0 0Sh |8 ayuelnp
©2199 soulu eAey anb ejwad 1u @nbo} o] oN "osh

[® @lueinp ejusl|es as Josaldwoo [ap [ezeged |3 ‘6

"SouJ8}Ul sajUBUOdWO9 SO|

asnle 1u einAjeA e| ap edey gj aunb oN  °Q

‘onbue) |8 ua sauoiso|dxa A soje}
eJauab Jouajul |9 Ud OpIXO |3 "ojesn ap

sondsap ajuswelelp anbue} |9 sualq /

‘osn |@ ajueanp Josaidwod [d eiqnd ON

‘ope|l3uaA uaiq Josaidwod |2 eBuajuepy 9

1efeqeu) ap sandsap Josaidwoo |9
9JnNYouasag "opejnyoua 9)sa seqjuaiw
odwsai} ap opebuojoid opoiiad un ajueinp

uoisintadns uis sosaidwod | aflep oN G
-3|qeaidsau adie Jesjsiuiwns ejed asln oN

‘sojewlue so| o seuosiad se| eloey aaie

ap o.ioyd |2 eluip ou - sauoisa| ap obsary ‘¢

‘opejoauod odinba |8 ua epeasew
ewixew uoisald e| J9paoxa agap ou

Jope|nbau |3 - uoisojdxa ap obsary ¢

‘selopezliaa|nd sejojsid uezijipn as opuend

ojdwala 10d owo0o ‘soAisojdxa saiodeA ap

ejouelsip ap said gz e souaw |e Josaidwod |

ebusjuew - s091IJ93|d SOIJe UBW.IO) anb sezald

‘ewe|] o sedsiyo ap erouasaid us asLdA|nd

IU ‘uoloeziiaA|nd e| ezijeal sesjudiw dwny oN

"epe|ijuaA ualq Je}sa agap uoloeziaa|nd ap

eaJe |J "9judljed aloiadns eun e UoId23IIP

Ud O BpEIISD BAJR UN Ud d|qewejjul opinbi|
9o119A|Nd ou - ugisojdxa o olpuddul ap obsary |

aJie ap Josaidwod [ap peplunbas ap SeIdUdIBAPY

a)
<
Q
14
>
)
I
7




99969 O|NJIHY

"10sa1dwo9 |9p pepunbas e| ebusjuew as anb
eleziueleb 0js3 "odinba |ap se| e sea3uIpI
ojsandal ap sezaid ajyuawesiun asiji3n anb

epesyjijed euosiad eun ap obied e uejsa

2qap 10sa1dwod ns 9p 091U} OIJIAIBS [T ‘B
021U23} OIJIAIBS G

‘sesolbijed sauoloenyis Jejoushb

elipod sopeoipul So| ueas ou anb sauly
soJ)0 eJed Josaidwoo |9 Jezin “lezijeal

e eaue) e| A ofeqeu} ap sauoidIpuod

SE| BJUanNd Ua opuew o} ‘sauoidonsul
SBJS9 uedipul owod Josaidwos |2 aol1N

'$910S91dWO0D SO| Bp OjuUBIWIUBJUBW [BW UN

B US(9p 9S S8JUSPIOOE SOYON| "ojJesn ap
sajue Josaidwod |9 sesedal ebey ‘opeuep
B)S9 IG "1osaidwo9 [ap ojuajweuolduny |9
Jejoaje epand anb uoloipuod eujo sainbjens
o sejou sezaid ‘sepejsedwd o sepeauljesap
s9jinow sezald eAey ou anb anbijuap “eseib
K 9)199e ap aiqi A oidwij ‘093s Josaidwod
|9 eBuajuepy "solLI0S999e ap olquwied |8 A
uoioeouqn| e| esed sauoloonusui se| ebig
‘oinbas sew A Jofow ouadwasap un eled
‘10sa1dwod |9 oidwi] ebuajuely Josaidwod

|e ojusiWiUdjUBW BP Sedle)} ddljedy -

‘sopadxaul solensn ap souew ua osoubijad sa
J0osaidwod un "uadijIIn O] SBUOIDINIISUl SB)SD O
BJUSIWELIBY B] UB20UO0D ou anb seuosiad anb
ejiwiad ou A soulu so| ap asuedje [ap esany

Josaidwod |@ apienb ‘@21ji3n o] ou opuen? -

"g]usW|elUBpPIooE Josaldwoo |9

Jeouelle ep obsall |8 usonpal seAnuans.d
pepunbas ep sepipsw seis] "losaldwod
|@ Jepienb o soLiosad2e Jeiquied
‘saysnle Jezijeal ap sajue ugldoejudWIje

ap ajuany e| ap ajnYoua |3 9)08uU02saqg °

"osleledal agap A osoubijad se Joydniiayul
[® @juelpaw asJe[0Jiuod epand ou anb
Josaldwod Jainbjen) “ebede 1u apualoua O]

ou Joydnuiajul | Is Josaidwoo |2 21|I3n ON B

7
m
@
=
2
=,
>
o

*16.6-998-888-1 |e awe|| ‘seaiud9) seyunbaud sezijeal easap IS

Josaidwod |op opepind A osn ¥

sau0Isa| o/A olpusoul ‘eoLog|e ebieasap Jeuoisea0 apand SauUoiooNIISUl 8 SBIoUBLIBAPE Se| InBas opN
‘peplLinBas ap SauU0I29NIISUI @ SEIDUILSAPE S| Sepo) B VIONILYIAAY

"O|I9AOW 3P O ugldoejUAWIlE B djuany eun e
Josaidwod |9 Jejoauod ap sajue (opebede)
.H0,, uoidisod e| ua 9)sa Joydniiajul |9 anb
op 9sainbasy ‘|ejuapiooe anbuele |8 3)IAg O

‘ISNV |@ 10d sopeqo.ude saie|noo saiojoajoad
aldwals 99113n ‘osn |8 A uoloejejsul g| ajueing
‘leuosiad uolos9joud ap odinba 321N 'q

‘sg|euosiad sauoisa| saAelb JeuoISeoo

apand Josaidwod un Jesado |e ugiousle ap

e)[e} 9Aa4qg sew e “1osaidwod 9)s9 aolin

ou ‘sojuawesipaw o joyodje ‘seboip ap

ejouanjjul ej ofeq o opesued 9)sa opuen)

‘odinba 8)sa 992)j13n opuenNd UNWOD OpPIJUSS |
asn A aoey anb o] apino ‘eusje asebugjuey e

|euosiad peplinbag

"BOl}09|e ebieosap eun Juyns ap obsau |9
uBlUSWNE SOpepalud O SOpeUEp S8|ged SO
"sajinow sezald se| o sopnbenund saploq
so| ‘o)i90e |9 ‘Jojed |9p opelaje 9|qe9 |
ebuajuel) "Josaidwod |9 Jeynyosussap eled
9|geo |9p 41} BOUNN "9|Ced |9 8219nj ON O

"eoLIO9[e ebIeosap op obsall |9 elIRlUSWNE
‘Josaidwoo un e enbe Jesaibul oq "pepawiny
e| 0 eIAN|| e] e Josaidwod |9 ebuodxa oN 'q

"BO1IJ09|0 ebieasap ap obsall |8 uaonpal
S0||@ U0d $9|qiledwoo SBUBIII0OBWO}

so| A Jepue}sa sajnyous so "edal} e
uoixauod uebua} anb salosaisdwods uos

P salopejdepe saynyous ad1[13n ON ‘BLIO)

eunBuiu ap aynysua |8 anbyipow eosuny
*9JUd11102.Wo} [@ Uod sajqiedwod Jos
uagap Josaldwod |ap saynyosud so ‘e

eoL1}o9|d peplinbag
‘ojusjweuojouny ua Josaidwod un ap
sold] sosolIn9d so| A soulu soj| e eBuajuepy o

"SauoIoeUBWA Se| 0 OAjod | Japuadud
uelpod anb sedsiyo uessuab saiosaidwod
SO| ap saJojow so7 "oAjod o saseh
‘sa|qewepjul sopinbi| 1agey epand apuop

q sojjanbe ojdwala 10d owo09o ‘sonisojdxa

sajuaique ua Josaisdwod |9 atado oN ‘q

"sejuaplooe ueoidoid sepejolieqge o
SeINdsOo seale seT "epeulwin|l uaiq A
eidwi| ofeqeuy op eaue |o eBusjuepy ‘e

oleqe.} ap eaue |2 us pepunbag
"Jlopelado |ap eyuano Jod uallod

anb ouls ‘ojonpoud |e asiesodiooul 8 asiedliqe) uspand ou anb sa10}oe) UOS BjaINED B| A UNWOD OplRUSS |8 anb
Japusjua agep odinba |ap Jopesado |3 1IN0 uspand anb sajqisod sauoIdIpuod A sauoloenyIs se| Sepo} JLgnd
uapand ou SaUOIddNIISUl 8P [ENUBW 8)S8 US U230 8s anb sauoloonJsul @ sauoionedald ‘selouslaApe Sse

‘ednjn} eidualajal eqed SaUO0IdINJISUl © SelJUdlIdApe Sse| Sepo] 9AI9SU0)

‘seneib

¢ eulbed

€

c

avaiRinNo3s 3490S F1NVIHOdIANI NOIDVINHOANI

sajeJauab pepLinbas ap selouadApY




g eulbed "16.5-998-888-| |e awe]| ‘sediud9) sejunbaid sezijeal easap IS 99969 O|NJIY

NOIONYI3d

"sg|euosiad S8UOISa| UOD SEPRUOIDE[a) OU Seonoeid e elousiajal saoey _

‘pepanelb epeiapow ap O S8I0UBW SBU0IS9| Jeaonold eripod
‘@sieline ou ap ‘enb esoubijad ugioenyis eun eolpu| NOlOnVOElHdV

‘saAelb sauoIsa| 0 suanw e Jeasonold elpod
‘osJe}iAe ou ap ‘enb esoibijad ugloenyis eun eoIpu| VIONHJ.HHAGVV

"soAeIB sauU0ISs| 0 aueNwW .| eleooao.d
‘@s.e)iAe ou ap ‘enb esolbijed uoioen)is eun eolpu| OHE)I'IHd V

‘leuss eise e ueuedwooe anb peplinbas ap salesusw SO| SOPO) 8)eoe
‘@lianuW B| 0 SaU0Iss| sa|gisod Ie)iAs eled "se|euosiad sauolsa) Jujns ap sobsall
soelous)od aiqos ojleus|e eled eziin oS ‘pepLInbas ap eLeje ap ojoquis |o S8 81T

SANOIJINIZEA A VIONILYIAAY 3d SOTOTNIS

| IVU4INTJ

(]

<

Q

14

>

O e woresodo Y

QI s enueles g e, sauoioeoynadsy (75)
‘VL ....................... ELUE.ISBIp A Sezeld ap elsl-l 9 ....................................................... S[B].UOW
LL ........................................... OIUQ!UJ!UGIUQW Z ................................................... pep!JnﬁeS

opluajuo9n



"SepINjoul Ug)se OU 02]Uud9) OjuBIIUBIUEW |8 A Blejuow [ eled selessosu
“IVANVIN 3L.S3 IANISNOD sejusiweliay se| anb 8|qisod s3 ‘0juBINOOP 8}S8 U8 0}I0Sep |op sjuswelsdi| Jusyp

. 6 de apand |eal ojonpoud |9 ‘senuijuod selofow se| e opigaq ‘sauoliodold se| opuepienb
S8AEID sauolsd| JlNns elIpod "ojiadey ou aQg sopelnqip opis ueAey ou [enuew 8)sa Ua sopinjoul sewelbelp so| anb ajgisod s3

'O].tho.ld 9])S9 Jesn ap 'sj00] ybBiai4 JogleH ap 0}LI0Sd OJUBIWIIUSSUOD 0saIdXa |9 uls ‘sedlelb sauoloensn|l sns
sojue |elvjew a;ualnﬁls |o ea opuaAn|oul ‘lenuew 8)sa ap SOpIUSJU0D SO| ap ugioonpoldal ap odiy Jainbjeno opigqiyoud
) T BPaND "SOPEAISSaI SOUDRI9P SO| SOPOL “gS|00L Jyblel JogleH Jod Z10z gpublhdod

VION3ILY3AAVY 101 5190 0 o1 Sord SUNDIS 19 soueh DpINS Seu o

ojoelul 91s9 anb ap asainbase ‘ojonpoud |8 Jejequiasap |

: X Bz1S A3Y
"BIOUSISISUOOUI BUN ABY IS UQIDELLIOJUI wooybiaiogqieym@ioddnsionpoud :001U29] OI91AIDS
e)so e ezejdwaal sg|6u| |euiblo 0J}S3NU B 031U0J}I9]3 03.140D UN 3IAUS ‘B}IS3I3U O] IS
|enuew |3 -sojbu| [eulBLO [enuew [op wodyBlaipioqiey mmm//:diy :qam oRis oljsanu aYISIA

uQIooNpEJ) BUN S8 [BnUBW |9p |jouedss
us uoIIpd B3 (JLNV.LHOdINI!

99969 01NJLYY

—
d}idde WIS s 9¢ ap dlidde Uis s /1 ap
aJie 3p JosaJdwon a.Jie 8p JosaJdwon

JUVWNIENGTYEINTD

‘se}jnsuod selniny eled oinbas A 0oas Jebn| un us eidwoo ap ajueqoldwod |8 A |enuew 9S8 aAIBSU0D “(0Jawnu aual)
ou ojonpoud |8 Is eidwo9 e| ap oue A saw |8 0) alejuow ap ewanbsa |e ojun[ jenuew [ap 0sJop |8 ud ojonpold |ap alles
ap oJawinu |9 equosT "ezaldwi| A ojusiwiuaiuew ‘ugidoadsul ‘ojusiweuoloun; ‘elejuow ap sojuaiwipadold soj A pepunbas
ap sauolonedald A selouapaApe Se| 81q0s Seunjny Se}Nsuod ejed [enuew 9S8 aplens) |enuej\ 8}S3 aAIasu0)

peplunbag ap sauoloonJisu| A oluens |ap |enuep




Owner’s Manual & Safety Instructions

Save This Manual Keep this manual for the safety warnings and precautions, assembly,
operating, inspection, maintenance and cleaning procedures. Write the product’s serial number in the
back of the manual near the assembly diagram (or month and year of purchase if product has no number).
Keep this manual and the receipt in a safe and dry place for future reference.

CENTRALPNEUMATIG

265 pilless
dil' Gompressor

175X pilless
air compressor

| éﬁﬂﬁllﬁﬂ
q_:\

]
| 605

Visit our website at: http://www.harborfreight.com
Email our technical support at: productsupport@harborfreight.com

17f

When unpacking, make sure that the product is intact
and undamaged. If any parts are missing or broken,
please call 1-888-866-5797 as soon as possible.

Copyright® 2012 by Harbor Freight Tools®. All rights reserved.

No portion of this manual or any artwork contained herein may be reproduced in
any shape or form without the express written consent of Harbor Freight Tools.
Diagrams within this manual may not be drawn proportionally. Due to continuing

Tools required for assembly and service may not be included.

improvements, actual product may differ slightly from the product described herein.

Read this material before using this product.
Failure to do so can result in serious injury.
SAVE THIS MANUAL.




Table of Contents

Safety .o 2 MaintenancCe.........ccccceevvieieeiiiiiiie e 11
SEIUP oo 6 Parts List and Diagram.............ccccccceeeeeennn. 14
Specifications .........ccccovviiieiii 6 Warranty .......eeeeeeeeeeiiiieccceeeeeee e 16
Operation..........cccoeeeeeeeeiniiee e 10

w
>
Tl
m
-
~

CENTRAL |

WARNING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS

This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you to potential
personal injury hazards. Obey all safety messages that
follow this symbol to avoid possible injury or death.

A DANGER Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
will result in death or serious injury.

AWARNING Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided,

could result in death or serious injury.

ACAU TION Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided,

could result in minor or moderate injury.
NOTICE

CAUTION

Addresses practices not related to personal injury.

Page 2 For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797. Item 69666 69669



IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

General Safety Warnings

Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

g WARNING Read all safety warnings and instructions.
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

The warnings, precautions, and instructions discussed in this instruction manual cannot cover all possible
conditions and situations that may occur. It must be understood by the operator that common sense
and caution are factors which cannot be built into this product, but must be supplied by the operator.

1. Work area safety 4.

a. Keep work area clean and well lit.
Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

b. Do not operate the Compressor in explosive
atmospheres, such as in the presence
of flammabile liquids, gases or dust.
Compressor motors produce sparks
which may ignite the dust or fumes.

c. Keep children and bystanders away
from an operating compressor.

2. Electrical safety

a. Compressor plugs must match the outlet.
Never modify the plug in any way.
Do not use any adapter plugs with grounded
compressors. Standard plugs and matching
outlets will reduce risk of electric shock.

b. Do not expose compressor to rain or wet
conditions. Water entering a compressor
will increase the risk of electric shock.

c. Do not abuse the cord. Never use the
cord for unplugging the compressor.
Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges
or moving parts. Damaged or entangled
cords increase the risk of electric shock.

3. Personal safety

a. Stay alert, watch what you are doing and
use common sense when operating this
compressor. Do not use this compressor
while you are tired or under the influence
of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment
of inattention while operating a compressor
may result in serious personal injury.

b. Use personal protective equipment.
Always wear ANSI-approved eye
protection during setup and use.

c. Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the
switch is in the off-position before connecting
to power source or moving the compressor.

Item 69666 69669

Compressor use and care
a. Do not use the compressor if the switch

For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797.

SAFETY

does not turn it on and off. Any compressor
that cannot be controlled with the switch
is dangerous and must be repaired.

. Disconnect the plug from the power source

before making any adjustments, changing
accessories, or storing the compressor.
Such preventive safety measures reduce the
risk of starting the compressor accidentally.

. Store an idle compressor out of the reach

of children and do not allow persons
unfamiliar with the compressor or these
instructions to operate it. A compressor is
dangerous in the hands of untrained users.

. Maintain the compressor. Keep the

compressor clean for better and safer
performance. Follow instructions for
lubricating and changing accessories.

Keep dry, clean and free from oil and grease.
Check for misalignment or binding of moving
parts, breakage of parts and any other
condition that may affect the compressor’s
operation. If damaged, have the compressor
repaired before use. Many accidents are
caused by a poorly maintained compressor.

. Use the compressor in accordance with

these instructions, taking into account
the working conditions and the work to
be performed. Use of the compressor for
operations different from those intended
could result in a hazardous situation.

5. Service
a. Have your compressor serviced by a

qualified repair person using only identical
replacement parts. This will ensure that the
safety of the compressor is maintained.

Page 3



w
>
Tl
m
-
~

Air Compressor Safety Warnings

1.

10.
11.

12.

13.

Page 4

Risk of fire or explosion - do not spray
flammable liquid in a confined area or towards a
hot surface. Spray area must be well-ventilated.
Do not smoke while spraying or spray where
spark or flame is present. Arcing parts - keep
compressor at least 20 feet away from explosive
vapors, such as when spraying with a spray gun.

Risk of bursting - do not adjust regulator higher
than marked maximum pressure of attachment.

Risk of injury - do not direct air
stream at people or animals.

Do not use to supply breathing air.

Do not leave compressor unattended
for an extended period while plugged in.
Unplug compressor after working.

Keep compressor well-ventilated.
Do not cover compressor during use.

Drain Tank daily and after use. Internal rust causes
tank failure and explosion.

Do not remove the valve cover or
adjust internal components.

Compressor head gets hot during operation.
Do not touch it or allow children nearby
during or immediately following operation.

Do not use the air hose to move the compressor.

Release the pressure in the
storage tank before moving.

The use of accessories or attachments not
recommended by the manufacturer may
result in a risk of injury to persons.

All air line components, including hoses, pipe,
connectors, filters, etc., must be rated for a minimum
working pressure of 150 PSI, or 150% of the
maximum system pressure, whichever is greater.

14. USE OF AN EXTENSION CORD IS NOT
RECOMMENDED. If you choose to use an
extension cord, use the following guidelines:

TABLE A: RECOMMENDED MINIMUM WIRE
GAUGE FOR EXTENSION CORDS

(120 VOLT)
NAMEPLATE EXTENSION CORD
AMPERES LENGTH
(at full load) 25’ 50’ 100’ | 150’
0-6 18 16 16 14
6.1-10 18 16 Do not use.
10.1-12 16 16 Do not use.
12.1-16 14 12 Do not use.

a. Make sure your extension cord
is in good condition.

b. Be sure to use an extension cord which
is heavy enough to carry the current your
product will draw. An undersized cord will
cause a drop in line voltage resulting in loss
of power and overheating. Table A shows the
correct size to use depending on cord length
and nameplate ampere rating. If in doubt,
use the next heavier gauge. The smaller
the gauge number, the heavier the cord.

15. Industrial applications must follow OSHA guidelines.

16. Maintain labels and nameplates on the
compressor. These carry important safety
information. If unreadable or missing, contact
Harbor Freight Tools for a replacement.

17. This product is not a toy.
Keep it out of reach of children.

18. People with pacemakers should consult their
physician(s) before use. Electromagnetic fields in
close proximity to heart pacemaker could cause
pacemaker interference or pacemaker failure.

A SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797.

Item 69666 69669




AWARNING

TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK AND DEATH

FROM INCORRECT GROUNDING WIRE CONNECTION:

Check with a qualified electrician if you are in doubt as to whether the outlet is properly

grounded. Do not modify the power cord plug provided with the compressor.
Never remove the grounding prong from the plug. Do not use the compressor if the power cord or plug is
damaged. If damaged, have it repaired by a service facility before use. If the plug will not fit the outlet, have
a proper outlet installed by a qualified electrician.

110-120 VAC Grounded Compressors:
Compressors with Three Prong Plugs

SAFETY

1. In the event of a malfunction or breakdown, 6. Repair or replace damaged or
grounding provides a path of least resistance for worn cord immediately.
electric current to reduce the risk of electric shock.

This compressor is equipped with an electric
cord having an equipment-grounding conductor ‘

) 59
and a grounding plug. The plug must be E:\
plugged into a matching outlet that is properly

installed and grounded in accordance / o

with all local codes and ordinances. Grounding
Pin
2. Do not modify the plug provided —
if it will not fit the outlet, have the proper
outlet installed by a qualified electrician.

125 VAC 3-Prong Plug and Outlet

3. Improper connection of the equipment-grounding (for up to 125 VAC and up to 15 A)
conductor can result in a risk of electric shock.

The conductor with insulation having an outer 7. This compressor is intended for use on a
surface that is green with or without yellow circuit that has an outlet that looks like the one
stripes is the equipment-grounding conductor. illustrated above in 125 VAC 3-Prong Plug

If repair or replacement of the electric cord or and Outlet. The compressor has a grounding
plug is necessary, do not connect the equipment- plug that looks like the plug illustrated above
grounding conductor to a live terminal. in 125 VAC 3-Prong Plug and Outlet.

4. Check with a qualified electrician or service 8. The outlet must be properly installed and grounded
personnel if the grounding instructions are in accordance with all codes and ordinances.
not completely understood, or if in doubt as to
whether the compressor is properly grounded. 9. Do not use an adapter to connect this

. ] compressor to a different outlet.
5. Use only 3-wire extension cords that have

3-prong grounding plugs and 3-pole receptacles
that accept the compressor’s plug.

Symbology

PSI Pounds per square inch of pressure Double Insulated

CFM Cubic Feet per Minute flow Canadian Standards Association

SCEM Cubic Feet per Minute flow

at standard conditions Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.

©@ (ol

NPT National pipe thread, tapered VAC Volts Alternating Current

NPS National pipe thread, straight A Amperes

Item 69666 69669 For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797. Page 5



Specifications

Model 69669 69666
Electrical Rating 120VAC / 60Hz / 13.5A
Air Outlet Size 14" -18 NPT
. Shut-off 150 PSI < :
Alr Pressure | cstart 125 PSI SUSP
Air Tank Capacity 26 Gallons | 17 Gallons 226892
. . 4 SCFM @ 90 PSI
Air Flow Capacity 5 SCFM @ 40 PS|
Sound Level 91dB @ 3'

Instructions for putting into use

Read the ENTIRE IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION section at the beginning of this
manual including all text under subheadings therein before set up or use of this product.

AWARNING

TO PREVENT SERIOUS INJURY FROM ACCIDENTAL OPERATION:
Turn the Power Switch “OFF” and unplug the Air Compressor from its electrical
outlet before assembling or making any adjustments to the compressor.

Note: For additional information regarding the parts listed in the following pages,
refer to the Assembly Diagram near the end of this manual.

Functions

Handle Power Switch Tank Air Output Air
—— Pressure Pressure

T

| PRG0S

| e

— e Regulator Air
Safety Valve Knob Output

Page 6 For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797. Item 69666 69669



Setup

1. Break in the new Air Compressor as follows:

a. Turn the Power Switch off and unplug the unit.

Insert a male coupler (sold separately)
into the female Quick Coupler and
fully open all regulators and valves.

b. Plug in the Power Cord.
c. Turn the Power Switch ON.

d. Let the unit run for 30 minutes.
Air will expel freely through the Coupler.

e. Turn the Power Switch OFF.

f. Unplug the Power Cord and
remove the male coupler.

CENTRAL

2. Connect a regulator valve, an inline shut off valve
and a 1/4" NPT air hose to the Quick Coupler
(all sold separately). The air hose must be long
enough to reach the work area with enough extra
length to allow free movement while working.

Note: An in-line shutoff ball valve is an important
safety device because it controls the air supply even
if the air hose is ruptured. The shutoff valve should
be a ball valve because it can be closed quickly.

3. Depending on the tool which you will be
using with this compressor, you may need to
incorporate additional components, such as an
in-line oiler, a filter, or a dryer (all sold separately),
as shown on Figure B on page 8 and
Figure C on page 9. Consult your air
tool’s manual for needed accessories.

SETUP

®

Item 69666 69669 For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797. Page 7



|00} Je MO|LIe buluny auly 104 (leuondo) aAjep bunsnlpy Jiy| H
90310)J0M buibewep wouj JodeA Jajem sjuanald (jeuondo) seAi1q / Jaues|D Aiy| ©
9}l J8|dN0d sesealou| (leuondo) esoH Japea| 4
9Ses|al pue uoI}oauU0d YoINb seplAoId bn|d4 pue Jsidno)| 3
uolneoLqgn| |00} Jie 104 (jeuondo) Jo1e0ugn| Q
|00] 0} ainssaud lie s)shipy Joye|nbay| 9
9091d)JOM 1O |00} buibewep wWoJl} UoIesuspuod pue UIp sjusAaid Joyid] g
|00} O} Jie s}o/uuo0) 9SOH JIY| V
uonoung uonduasaq
S|00]
%: pajedlgn|-uonN

J
éi@_@_

v d

@ il

b e e e e e e e —y = —————— -
[ |

sjoo]

9 poeougni

dnjag A|ddng 11y ajqepnod :g ainbi4

SETUP

Item 69666 69669

For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797.

Page 8



dN13s

|00] JE MO[LIE buiuny aulj 104

([eUondO) SA[EA BUNSNIPY IV

90ald)Jom buibewep woJy JodeA 1a}em sjusnald

(jeuondo) seA1q / Jaues|D iy

9Ji| 18|dnod sasealdu]

(Jeuondo) asoH JapeaT

aSes[al pue UoNoauUu0d %oInb sepircid

bni|d pue Js|dno)

uoIjeolqgn| 00} Jie 104

(jeuondo) JoyeouqgnT

|00] 0} ainssald Jie s)shipy Joje|nbay

8291d)40M 1O |00} buibewep wol} uoiesuapuod pue HIp sjusAald J9}14
|00} O} Jle S}o/uu0) 9SOH JIY

asn Jo juiod 0y Jie sbuug papuawwodal Wnwiuiw ,Z/L- aul 4y ydoueig

wa)sAs woJj ainjsiow ulelp o ENEINIEE]

Saul| youelq o} Jie seynquisiq

pepUSWIWOoa] WNWIUIW /€ - oul] 1y Ul

uononpaJl UOHEIqIA 10

8SOH UONE|0S|

adueuajulew Joj Ws)SAS JO SUOI}oss saje|os|

SAEA [led

90e|d Ul J0Ssaldwo9 Jle SaInd9g

S})j0g Joyouy

uononpal UONEIqIA pue asiou 1o

<|o|O|A|W|w[O|T|—|-|X|]|=|Z|O

Sped UONEIqIA

uonoun4g

uonduosaq

s|oo]

pajesuqnj-uoN

1@ s B ﬂz
0
sjool )
pajeauqnT
—d)
ado|s ﬂ
Saod]

dnjag A|ddng a1y Aieuonels :9 ainbiy

Page 9

For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797.

Item 69666 69669



o
v
m
>
=
o
4

Operating Instructions

A

Compressor Area Set Up

Read the ENTIRE IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION section at the beginning of this
manual including all text under subheadings therein before set up or use of this product.

1. Designate a work area that is clean and well-lit. 3. Route the power cord from the compressor
The work area must not allow access by to the grounded wall outlet, along a safe path
children or pets to prevent injury. without creating a tripping hazard or exposing
the power cord to possible damage.
2. Locate the Compressor on a flat level surface to
ensure proper pump lubrication and to prevent
damage to the unit. Keep at least 12" of space
around the unit to allow air circulation.
General Operation
1. Close the Drain Valve. 6. Adjust the Regulator Knob so that the air output is
. enough to properly power the tool, but the output
2. Close the in-line Shutoff Valve between will not exceed the tool’s maximum air pressure
the compressor and the air hose. at any time. Turn the knob clockwise to increase
3. Plug the Air Compressor Power Cord into the pressure _and counter-clockwise to decre_ase
. pressure. Adjust the pressure gradually, while
a grounded 120 VAC electrical outlet. . .
checking the air output gauge to set the pressure.
4. Turn the Power Switch ON. 7. Make sure the air tool’s throttle or switch is in the
5. Allow the Air Compressor to build off position. Connect the air tool to the air hose.
up pressure until it cycles off 8. Open the in-line Shutoff Valve.
Note: At the beginning of the day’s first use ;
of the Air Compressor, check for air leaks by 9. Use the air ool as needed.
applying soapy water to connections while the 10. After the job is complete, turn the Power Switch OFF.
Air Compressor is pumping and after pressure cut-
out. Look for air bubbles. If air bubbles are present 11. Unplug the Air Compressor.
at connections, tighten connections. Do not use the o
Air Compressor unless all connections are air tight, 12. Close the in-line Shutoff Valve.
the extra air Ieakmg out W.'" cause the compressor to 13. Bleed air from the tool then disconnect the tool.
operate too often, increasing wear on the compressor.
Note: As long as the Power Switch is ON, the operation 14. Open the Drain Vglve Ieve_r, at the b°“°”.‘ of the Tank
) . . to release any built-up moisture and the internal
of the Air Compressor is automatic, controlled by an .
. ; : tank pressure. Close the valve after moisture has
internal pressure switch. The Compressor will turn on . .
. . drained out. Do not remove the Drain Valve.
automatically when the air pressure drops to 125 PSI,
and will turn off automatically when the 15. Clean, then store the Air Compressor indoors.

air pressure reaches 150 PSI.

WARNING! TO PREVENT SERIOUS
INJURY AND DEATH FROM
EXPLOSION:

Do not adjust the internal

pressure switch. Any change to the automatic
pressure levels may cause excess pressure to
accumulate, causing a hazardous situation.

Emergency Depressurization

If it is necessary to quickly depressurize the Compressor, turn the Power Switch OFF.
Then, pull on the ring on the Safety Valve to quickly release stored air pressure.

Page 10

For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797.

Item 69666 69669



Automatic Shut off System

1. If the Compressor automatically shuts off 2. Possible causes of repeated automatic
before reaching its normal cutoff pressure: shut off of the compressor are:
a. Shut off all tools. a. Using an extension cord that

b. Wait until the Compressor cools down is too long or narrow;

(about 10 minutes); b. An air leak or open hose causing the compressor

c. If the unit does not start up again on its own, to cycle too often and build up heat.

move the Power Switch to OFF position, 3
then back to ON; '

d. Resume operation.

Maintenance and Servicing

Procedures not specifically explained in this manual must
be performed only by a qualified technician.

Correct any issues before further use to
avoid damage to the compressor.

AWARNING

TO PREVENT SERIOUS INJURY FROM ACCIDENTAL OPERATION:
Turn the Power Switch “OFF” and unplug the Compressor from its electrical outlet
before performing any inspection, maintenance, or cleaning procedures.

TO PREVENT SERIOUS INJURY FROM COMPRESSOR FAILURE:
Do not use damaged equipment. If abnormal noise or vibration occurs,
have the problem corrected before further use.

Cleaning, Maintenance, and Lubrication

1. BEFORE EACH USE, inspect the general 2. AFTER USE, wipe external surfaces

condition of the air compressor. Check for: of the compressor with a damp cloth.
Check for air leaks by applying soapy
water to joints while the Air Compressor is
* misalignment or binding of moving parts, pressurized and looking for air bubbles.

« cracked or broken parts,

* loose hardware,

3. AAWARNING! If the supply cord of this
compressor is damaged, it must be replaced
* any other condition that may only by a qualified service technician.
affect its safe operation.

» damaged electrical wiring, and

Maintenance Schedule

Following are general guidelines for maintenance checks of the Air Compressor.

Note: The environment in which the compressor is used, and the frequency of use can affect how often

you will need to check the Air Compressor components and perform maintenance procedures. L

Daily: Weekly: cZJ
a. Make sure all nuts and bolts are tight. Inspect Air Filter. <Zt
b. Drain moisture from air tank. II-I_-I
c. Check for abnormal noise or vibration. Monthly: <
d. Check for air leaks. Inspect Safety Valve. <§t
e. Wipe off any oil or dirt from the compressor.

Item 69666 69669 For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797. Page 11



=
2
<
|
m
<
>
<
()
m

Draining Moisture from the Tank

The Drain Valve is located under the Tank. It must be used daily to release all trapped air and
moisture from the Tank. This will eliminate condensation which can cause tank corrosion.

1. Turn the Power switch of the compressor off. 3. Turn Drain Valve lever downward

] ] to release air inside.
2. Place a collection pan under the Drain Valve.

4. When all the pressure and moisture is released,
close the Drain Valve.

Air Filter Maintenance

Check the Air Filter weekly to see if it needs replacement.
If working in dirty environments, you may need to replace the filter more often.

1. Remove the Cover. 3. Replace with a new Air Filter.
2. Remove the Air Filter. 4. Replace the Cover.
Troubleshooting

Problem Possible Causes Likely Solutions

Compressor does
not start or restart

Tank(s) already pressurized. No problem. Compressor will start when needed.

Check that cord is plugged in securely.
Check that circuit matches compressor requirements.

Reset circuit breaker, or have outlet
serviced by a qualified technician.

5. Thermal overload switch tripped. 5. Turn off Compressor and wait for it to cool down.
Resume operation.

6. Building power supply circuit tripped or | 6. Reset circuit or replace fuse. Check for low voltage
blown fuse. conditions. It may be necessary to disconnect

other electrical appliances from the circuit or

move the compressor to its own circuit.

7. Cord wire size is too small or cord is too | 7. Use larger diameter or shorter extension cord or
long to properly power compressor. eliminate extension cord. See Recommended Wire
Gauge for Extension Cords in Safety section.

Have unit inspected by a qualified technician.

Power cord not plugged in properly.
Incorrect power supply.

oD~
A

No power at outlet.

Compressor needs service.

Compressor builds
pressure too slowly

Incorrect power supply. Check that circuit matches compressor requirements.

Move compressor to a warmer location.
Listen for air leaking from valve.

If leaking, replace with identical valve with same rating.
DO NOT SEAL OR TAMPER WITH SAFETY VALVE.

4. Loose fittings. 4. Reduce air pressure, then check all fittings with
a soap solution for air leaks and tighten as needed.
Do not overtighten.

Working environment too cold.

@ N 2o
@WN e

Safety valve leaking.

Compressor not 1. Air filters need cleaning/replacing. 1. Check inlet and outlet filters.

building enough Clean and/or replace as needed.

air pressure 2. Check Valve needs service. 2. Have technician clean or replace, as needed.
3. Compressor not large enough for job. 3. Check if accessory CFM is met by Compressor.

If Compressor cannot supply enough air flow (CFM),
you need a larger Compressor.

4. Loose fittings. 4. Reduce air pressure, then check all fittings with

a soap solution for air leaks and tighten as needed.
Do not overtighten.

5. Hose or hose connections too narrow. 5. Replace with wider hose and/or hose connections.

6. High altitude reducing air output. 6. Higher altitudes require compressors
with greater output.

Follow all safety precautions whenever diagnosing or servicing the compressor.
Disconnect power supply before service.

A

Page 12 For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797. Item 69666 69669




Troubleshooting (cont.)

Problem Possible Causes Likely Solutions
Overheating 1. Air filters need cleaning/replacing. 1. Check inlet and outlet filters.
Clean and/or replace as needed.
2. Unusually dusty environment. 2. Clean and/or replace filters more often or
move unit to cleaner environment.
3. Extension cord used. 3. Eliminate extension cord.
4. Unit not on level surface. 4. Reposition unit on a level surface.
Compressor 1. Loose fittings. 1. Reduce air pressure, then check all fittings with a soap
starts and stops solution for air leaks and tighten as needed.
excessively Do not overtighten.
2. Compressor not large enough for job. 2. Check if accessory CFM is met by Compressor.

If Compressor doesn’t reach accessory
CFM, you need a larger Compressor.

Excessive noise 1. Loose or damaged belt guard. 1. Replace belt guard.

2. Loose fittings. 2. Reduce air pressure, then check all fittings with a soap
solution for air leaks and tighten as needed.
Do not overtighten.

3. Unit not on level surface. 3. Reposition unit on a level surface.
Moisture in Too much moisture in air. Install inline air filter/dryer, and/or relocate
discharge air to less humid environment.
Safety Valve “pops” | Safety valve needs service. Pull on test ring of safety valve. If it still pops, replace.
Air leaks from Loose fittings. Reduce air pressure, then check all fittings with a soap
pump or fittings solution for air leaks and tighten as needed.

Do not overtighten.

Air leaks from tank | Defective or rusted tank. Have tank replaced by a qualified technician.
Drain moisture from tank daily to prevent future corrosion.

Disconnect power supply before service.

A Follow all safety precautions whenever diagnosing or servicing the compressor.

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING CAREFULLY

THE MANUFACTURER AND/OR DISTRIBUTOR HAS PROVIDED THE PARTS LIST AND ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM
IN THIS MANUAL AS A REFERENCE TOOL ONLY. NEITHER THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR
MAKES ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND TO THE BUYER THAT HE OR SHE IS
QUALIFIED TO MAKE ANY REPAIRS TO THE PRODUCT, OR THAT HE OR SHE IS QUALIFIED TO REPLACE
ANY PARTS OF THE PRODUCT. IN FACT, THE MANUFACTURER AND/OR DISTRIBUTOR EXPRESSLY
STATES THAT ALL REPAIRS AND PARTS REPLACEMENTS SHOULD BE UNDERTAKEN BY CERTIFIED AND
LICENSED TECHNICIANS, AND NOT BY THE BUYER. THE BUYER ASSUMES ALL RISK AND LIABILITY
ARISING OUT OF HIS OR HER REPAIRS TO THE ORIGINAL PRODUCT OR REPLACEMENT PARTS
THERETO, OR ARISING OUT OF HIS OR HER INSTALLATION OF REPLACEMENT PARTS THERETO.

Item 69666 69669 For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797. Page 13

MAINTENANCE




Parts List and Diagram

Parts List
Description Part Description
Bolt M6x35 49 |Washer @4
Spring Washer M6 50 [Bolt M5x6

Cylinder Head
Exhaust Elbow
Valve Plate

Inlet Valve Reed
Outlet Valve Reed

51 [Ground Symbol

52 |Overload Protector
53 [Strain Relief

54 |Grommet

55 [Bolt M8x25

Limiter 56 [Washer M8
Inlet Valve Reed Cover 57 |Spring Washer M8
Bolt M4x8 58 [Nut M8

Spring Washer M4
Valve Plate Upper O-Ring
Valve Plate Lower O-Ring

59 |Front Shroud
60 |Rear Shroud
61 |Shroud Cover

Cylinder 62 |Bolt M5x15

Bolt M6x16 63 |Screw ST4.0x25
Connecting Rod Cover 64 |Screw ST4.2x30
Piston Ring 65 |Screw ST3.8x12
Connecting Rod 66 |Pressure Switch
Nut M5 67 |Strain Relief

68 |Connector 1/4" NPT x 30
69 |Pressure Gauge (270 PSI 1/4" NPT)
70 |Pressure Gauge (270 PSI 1/8" NPT)

Spring Washer M5
Screw M5x25
Bearing 6203

Crank 71 |Regulator

Bolt M6x40 72 | Quick Coupler

Fan 73 |Safety Valve

Bolt M6x16 74 |Connector 1/4" NPT x 48
Washer M6 75 |Check Valve

Inner Teeth Washer M8 76 [Brass Washer

Nut M8 77 |Pressure Tube

Bolt M5x195 78 |[Compression Nut &3/8"
Washer M5 79 |Relief Tube

Spring Washer M5 80 |Relief Nut

Nut M5 81 |Power Cord

Run Capacitor 82 |Cable Connector U

Bolt M3x6 83 |Cable Connector O
Spring Washer M3 84 |Axle

Washer M3 85 |Wheel 8"

Start Capacitor 86 |Rubber Foot
Crankcase 87 |Bolt M8x20

Motor Cover 88 |Drain Valve (Not shown)
Rotor 89 |Tank

Stator 90 |Handle

Washer 203 91 [Bolt M6x20

Rear Seat 92 |Rivet Nut M6

Centrifugal Switch 93 [Washer M6

_\_h_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_l;.h_h_\.ha)m.h|\)|\)_\_\_\_\_\Q)_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\I\)_\_\_\_\_\_\_\01_I;Q
<<

-b-h-b-b-h-b-b-h-boow00000.)oo000.)00ool\)l\)I\)I\)I\)I\)I\)I\)I\)I\)A—\—\A—\—\A—\AAQOOO\‘@U,.,;m[\)_\g
o|~N|o|g|R|w|v]= oo N DR XN|=|o|o|o|N|o g RN =S |o|x|~N|o || |w|N] = o 3

Capacitor Bracket 94 | Air Filter
Bolt M5x12 95 |Handle Grip
Bolt M4x6

Record Product’s Serial Number Here:

=
2
<
|
m
<
>
<
()
m

Note: If product has no serial number, record month and year of purchase instead.

Note: Some parts are listed and shown for illustration purposes only, and are not available individually
as replacement parts. Parts may not be interchangeable. Specify number when ordering.

Page 14 For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797. Item 69666 69669



30

31

A7

34 28 29 46

JONVNILNIVIN

S LY

Page 15

For technical questions, please call 1-888-866-5797.

Assembly Diagram

Item 69666 69669



Limited 90 Day Warranty

Harbor Freight Tools Co. makes every effort to assure that its products meet high quality and durability standards,
and warrants to the original purchaser that this product is free from defects in materials and workmanship for the
period of 90 days from the date of purchase. This warranty does not apply to damage due directly or indirectly,

to misuse, abuse, negligence or accidents, repairs or alterations outside our facilities, criminal activity, improper
installation, normal wear and tear, or to lack of maintenance. We shall in no event be liable for death, injuries

to persons or property, or for incidental, contingent, special or consequential damages arising from the use of

our product. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the
above limitation of exclusion may not apply to you. THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS.

To take advantage of this warranty, the product or part must be returned to us with transportation charges
prepaid. Proof of purchase date and an explanation of the complaint must accompany the merchandise.

If our inspection verifies the defect, we will either repair or replace the product at our election or we may
elect to refund the purchase price if we cannot readily and quickly provide you with a replacement. We will
return repaired products at our expense, but if we determine there is no defect, or that the defect resulted
from causes not within the scope of our warranty, then you must bear the cost of returning the product.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

CENTRAL |

3491 Mission Oaks Blvd. « PO Box 6009 « Camarillo, CA 93011 + 1-888-866-5797



